
               

 
 

AGENDA 
Regular Meeting 

May 6, 2014 - 7:30 p.m. 
 
City Council meeting packets are prepared several days prior to the meetings.  This information is reviewed and 
studied by the Councilmembers, eliminating lengthy discussions to gain basic understanding.                   
Timely action and short discussion on agenda items does not reflect lack of thought or analysis.                     
An informational packet is available for public inspection on our website at www.cityofevans.org and posted 
immediately on the bulletin board adjacent to the Council Chambers. 
 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. PLEDGE 
 

3. ROLL CALL   Mayor:  John Morris 
 Mayor Pro-Tem:  Jay Schaffer 
 Council:  Laura Brown 

 Mark Clark 
 Sherri Finn 
 Lance Homann 
 Brian Rudy 
 
 

4. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
A. For a conference with the City Attorney for the purpose of discussing 

matters that may be subject to negotiations C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(e). 
 

 
5. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION  

 
The City Council welcomes you here and thanks you for your time and concerns.  If you wish to address 
the City Council, this is the time set on the agenda for you to do so.  When you are recognized, please 
step to the podium, state your name and address then address City Council.  Your comments will be 
limited to two (2) minutes.  The City Council may not respond to your comments this evening, rather 
they may take your comments and suggestions under advisement and your questions may be directed 
to the appropriate staff person for follow-up.  Thank you! 
 
 

6. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
 

If you would like to address City Council,  
please place your name on the sign-up sheet  

located at the back of the council room.   
You will be recognized to speak during the  

"audience participation" portion of the agenda. 
 

http://www.cityofevans.org/


7. CONSENT AGENDA   
A. Approval of Minutes of the Regular Meeting of April 15, 2014 
B. Approval of 2013 Financial Statements 
C. Ordinance 591-14 Concerning 1st Quarter Budget Revision (2nd Reading) 
D. Ordinance 592-14 Code Revision Concerning Development Applications 

and Outstanding Liabilities (2nd Reading) 
 

8. NEW BUSINESS 
A. Public Hearing—New Hotel/Restaurant Liquor License for Mariscos y Tacos 

el Tapatio (Continued to May 20, 2014) 
B. Tuscany Development Agreement 
 

9. REPORTS 
A. City Manager 
B. City Attorney 

 
10. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION (general comments) 

Please review the Audience Participation section listed at the beginning of the agenda for 
procedures on addressing City Council. 

 
11. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF EVANS – MISSION STATEMENT 
 

 “To deliver sustainable, citizen-driven services for the health, safety, and welfare 
of the community.” 



 
 

 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 

 
 
 
DATE:   May 6, 2014 
 
AGENDA ITEM:  4.A 

   
SUBJECT:   Adjournment to Executive Session 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
 

City Council will adjourn into an Executive Session for a conference with the City 
Attorney for the purpose of discussing matters that may be subject to negotiations    
C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(e). 

 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
 
N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
       
N/A 

 
SUGGESTED MOTIONS: 
 

“Pursuant to CRS 24-6-402(4)(b), I move to go into Executive Session for a conference 
with the City Attorney for the purpose of discussing matters that may be subject to 
negotiations C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(e).” 
 

 
 



 
  
 

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
  
 
DATE:   May 6, 2014 
 
AGENDA ITEM:   7.A 

   
SUBJECT: Approval of the Minutes of April 15, 2014 City Council Meeting 
 
PRESENTED BY:  City Clerk  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
 
Approval of the minutes. 
  
FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
 
N/A
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
       
N/A
  
SUGGESTED MOTIONS: 
 
"I move to approve the minutes as presented." 
  
 



AGENDA 
Regular Meeting 

April 15, 2014 - 7:30 p.m. 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Achziger called the meeting to order at 7:33 p.m. 
 
PLEDGE 

 
ROLL CALL    
 
Present:  Mayor Achziger, Mayor Pro-Tem Morris, Council Members Brown, Clark, Rudy, 
  Schaffer 
 
Absent:  Council Member April Neibauer  

 
 

PRESENTATIONS 
A. April Yard of the Month – Michael and Phyllis Mesa from 3716 Boulder St.  

 
Mayor Achziger presented Mr. and Mrs. Mesa with a sign and award for being 
chosen as the April yard of the Month 
 

B. Congressional Record Presentation by Congressman Cory Gardner’s Office 
for the City’s Response to the 2013 Evans Flood Disaster 
 
Maria Secrest, from Congressman Cory Gardner’s Office, presented City Council 
with the official Congressional Record that was read on the floor of the U.S. House 
of Representatives.  The record recognized the City’s first responders for their 
dedication and assistance during the September 11, 2013 flood.  Ms. Secrest 
presented the Congressional Record to members of the Evans Police Department and 
Evans Fire Protection District.  
 
 

SWEARING IN OF NEWLY ELECTED MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
Raegan Robb, Evans City Clerk, swore in the following members of the Evans City 
Council:  
 

 John Morris: Mayor – 2 year term; 
 Lance Homann: Ward 1– 4 year term; 
 Mark Clark: Ward 2 – 2 year term; 
 Sherri Finn: Ward 2 – 4 year term; and 
 Jay Schaffer: Ward 3 – 4 year term 
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RECOGNITIONS 

A. Recognition of the Outgoing Mayor and City Council Member 
 
Mayor John Morris thanked former Mayor Achziger for his dedicated service to the 
City and presented him with a clock and plaque from the City Council members that 
he served with. 
 
Aden Hogan, City Manager, spoke about the City’s progress under former Mayor 
Achziger’s term as Mayor and presented him a gift from City staff.  
 
Former Mayor Achziger thanked everyone for their hard work and dedication to the 
City.  He also talked about his time serving on the Evans City Council and provided 
some advice to the members of the City Council.  
 
Sean Conway, Weld County Commissioner, thanked former Mayor Achziger for his 
service and dedication to the community.  

 
 

ELECTION OF MAYOR PRO-TEM 
 

Mayor Morris asked for a motion to appoint a member of the City Council to 
serve as the Mayor Pro-Tem. 
  
Council Member Clark made the motion, seconded by Council member Rudy, to 
appoint Council Member Schaffer as Mayor Pro-Tem.  The motion passed 
without objection. 

 
 
AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION  
 

Commissioner Conway addressed the City Council on behalf of the Weld County 
Board of County Commissioners.  He discussed some ongoing projects between the 
City and the County and talked about the collaborative relationship between Weld 
County and the City of Evans.  Commissioner Conway explained the importance of 
maintaining the excellent relationship between the two entities in the future. 
 
Mayor Morris thanked Commissioner Conway for his remarks. 
 
 
 
 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
Mayor Pro-Tem Schaffer made the motion, seconded by Council Member Clark, 
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to approve the Agenda.  The motion passed without objection. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA   

A. Approval of Minutes of the Regular Meeting of April 1, 2014 
B. Resolution No. 13-2014 Adoption of the City’s Drought Management Plan 

 
Mayor Pro-Tem Schaffer made the motion, seconded by Council Member Clark, 
to approve the Consent Agenda.  The motion passed without objection. 
 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

A. Public Hearing – Ordinance No. 591-14 Amending Ordinance No. 575-13 and 
Appropriating Sum of Revenues and Fund Balances for the Amended 2014 City 
of Evans Budget (1st Reading) 
 
Mayor Morris opened the public hearing at 7:55 p.m.  
 
Jessica Gonifas, Deputy City Manager, presented the first quarter budget revision 
implemented by Ordinance 591-14.  Ms. Gonifas discussed the specific budget 
amendments and talked about a specific revision to the first draft of the Ordinance 
concerning the budget for Capital Improvement Projects (CIP).  Ms. Gonifas 
specifically discussed the following budget amendments under the Ordinance: 
 

 Item 1.2-flood response and recovery; 
 Item 1.3-savings in the 2013 budget; 
 Item 1.4-the purchase of an additional module to the e-ticket system;  
 The Cemetery perpetual care fund;  
 The Street Impact fund;  
 The Park Impact fund;  
 The Conservation Trust fund;  
 The Refuse collection fund;  
 The CIP – Streets fund;  
 The CIP – Parks fund;  
 The Water fund;  
 Item 1.11-a reduction in budget expenses for water conservation projects; 

and  
 The Storm Drainage fund.  
 

 
 
 
 

Ms. Gonifas also explained the following attachments to the budget:  
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 Attachment “A” identifies the detailed changes for the proposed revisions to 

the 2014 Budget; 
 Attachment “B” includes the Beginning Balance by Fund based on 

preliminary audited balances; and 
 Attachment “C” is a report on the flood related reimbursements and costs.  

 
She explained that the budget revisions had been reviewed by the City 
Finance Committee, which did not recommend any changes at their last 
meeting. 

 
Mayor Morris thanked Ms. Gonifas for her presentation and talked about the 
funding for the non-potable water systems which would reduce the financial 
impact to the City Water Fund. 
 
Ms. Gonifas discussed the importance of funding the non-potable water 
system in the City to prevent watering some areas of the City with potable 
water. 
 
Mayor Morris asked for additional comments from the public and from staff. 
 
There were no other comments and Mayor Morris closed the public hearing. 
 
Council Member Clark discussed his support for the budget revisions under 
Ordinance 591-14.  
 
Council Member Clark made the motion, seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem 
Schaffer, to approve Ordinance 591-14 on first reading. The motion passed 
without objection. 
 

 
B. Ordinance No. 592-14 Requiring that an Applicant Pay All Indebtedness Owed 

to the City Before a License, Permit, or Other Authorization Will Be Processed 
or Approved (1st Reading) 
 
Scott Krob, City Attorney, discussed the need for Ordinance 592-14 to City Council, 
which will allow the City to collect all indebtedness owed to the City before the City 
approves any license, permit, or other authorizations.  
 
Council Member Clark clarified that the Ordinance would address fees for new 
applications. 
  
Mr. Krob explained that all fees would need to be collected before any application 
was approved.   
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Mayor Morris voiced his support for the Ordinance. 
 
Council Member Clark made the motion, seconded by Council Member Rudy, to 
adopt Ordinance 592-14 on first reading.  The motion passed without objection.     

 
 

C. Resolution No. 14-2014 Delegating Certain Signature and Contract Authority to 
the City Manager or His Designee   

 
Sheryl Trent, City Economic Development Director, explained the need for the City 
Manager or the designee of the City Manager to have signatory authority for matters 
related to the flood recovery projects.  Ms. Trent discussed the request by the state 
for certain documents to be signed by the City Manager in a timely manner.   
 
Mayor Morris clarified that flood matters related to the budget would still be 
presented to City Council. 
 
Ms. Trent confirmed that these types of matters would still require City Council 
approval. 
 
Council Member Clark made the motion, seconded by Council Member Brown, to 
adopt Resolution 14-2014.  The motion passed without objection. 

 
REPORTS 

A. City Manager 
 

Aden Hogan, discussed a weekend project coordinated by Kyle Fehr, City Code 
Enforcement Officer, which involved a local neighborhood services group and 
volunteers from the University of Northern Colorado.  He praised the group that 
spent time over the previous weekend cleaning up trash in Evans. 

 
B. City Attorney 
 

The City Attorney had no comments.  
 
 
AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION 
    There was no audience participation. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

At 8:17 p.m., Council Member Schaffer made the motion, seconded by Council 
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Member Brown, to adjourn into Executive Session for the purpose of receiving legal 
advice concerning negotiations for the purchase, acquisition, lease, transfer or sale of 
any real, personal, or other property interest pursuant to Section 24-6-
402(4)(a),C.R.S.  The motion passed without objection. 
 

    The Executive Session adjourned at 9:25 p.m. 
   
     

ADJOURNMENT 
 
    The regular meeting adjourned at 9:25 p.m. 
 
 
 

 



 

 COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 
 
DATE:  May 6, 2014   
 
AGENDA ITEM: 7.B 

 
SUBJECT:  Acceptance of the 2013 Audited Financial Statements  
 
PRESENTED BY: Jessica Gonifas, CPA, Deputy City Manager  
 
AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
 
Section 8.10 of the City of Evans Home Rule Charter requires an independent audit and annual 
report to City Council within 120 days of the year end.  
 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
 
N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval of the audited financial statements. 
 
SUGGESTED MOTIONS: 
 
* I move to accept the 2013 audited financial statements. 
* I move to deny acceptance of the 2013 audited financial statements. 
  



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Statements 
and Supplementary Information 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013 
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City or

Evans, Colorado

May 6, 2014

To the Honorable Mayor, City Council, and Citizens of the City of Evans:

State Law requires that all general-purpose local governments publish within 240
days of the close of each fiscal year a complete set of financial statements
presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards by a firm of licensed certified public accountants. Pursuant to that
requirement, we hereby issue the comprehensive annual financial report of the City
of Evans for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013.

This report consists of management's representations concerning the finances of the
City of Evans. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for the
completeness and reliability of all of the information presented in this report. As
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial
report is complete and reliable in all material respects.

The City of Evans financial statements have been audited by Anton Collins Mitchell,
LLP, a firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent
audit was to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City
of Evans for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, are free of material
misstatement. The independent auditor concluded based upon the audit, that
there was a reasonable basis for rendering an unqualified opinion that the City of
Evans' financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 are fairly
presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditors' report is presented
as the first component of the financial section of this report.

GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview and
analysis to accompany the basic financial statements in the form of Management's
Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). The City of Evans MD&A can be found immediately
following the report of the independent auditors.

Respectfully submitted,

Aden Hogan, Jr.
City Manager Deputy City Manager

(

Jessica Gonifas, CPA

City of Evans, 1100 37™ Street, Evans Community Complex, Evans, Colorado 80620,
Phone - 970.475.1101, Fax- 970.330.3472, Website - www.cityofevans.org
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Evans, Colorado 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Evans, Colorado 
(the “City”), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents.   
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 
 
Opinions 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City as of December 31, 2013, and the respective 
changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 13 and the budgetary comparison information on page 48 be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
evidence sufficient to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Supplementary Information  
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City’s basic financial statements. The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial 
statements, budgetary comparison schedules on pages 49 to 65 and Local Highway Finance Report are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole.  
 
The introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.  
 
 
 
 
Greeley, Colorado 
May 6, 2014 DR
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May 6, 2014 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
To serve the citizens of the City of Evans (the “City”), we offer readers of the City’s 
financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the 
City for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013.  Please read the information 
presented here in conjunction with the City’s financial statements beginning on page 
14. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The assets of the City exceeded its liabilities at the close of 2013 by $105.0 million 
(net position). Of this amount, $11.3 million (unrestricted net position) may be 
used to meet the City’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. Of the 
remaining balance, $90 million is investments in capital assets and $3.6 million is 
restricted for other purposes. 

• The City’s total net position increased by $2.6 million. The governmental activities 
drove this change with an increase of $2.5 million due to an increase in revenue.  

• Sales and use tax collections increased by $1.5 million, a 22 percent increase 
over the prior year.  Economic condition improvements contributed to this 
increase. 

• At the end of 2013, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending 
fund balances of $14.4 million, an increase of $5.1 million in comparison to the 
ending balances of 2012. Of this total amount, $6.4 million, or 44 percent, is 
available for spending at the City’s discretion (unassigned fund balance).  

• At the end of 2013, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $6.4 
million, which was 52 percent of total general fund 2013 expenditures.  In 
addition, the City Charter requires the Emergency Contingency Fund to maintain 
a balance of 25 percent of the preceding fiscal year’s (2012) audited General 
Fund expenditures, not to exceed $1,000,000  The resulting 2013 fund balance 
related to the Emergency Contingency Fund (shown as combined with the 
General Fund) amounts to $1 million in reserve for emergencies. Fund balances 
at 2013 year end for the General Fund, including the Emergency Contingency 
Fund, amount to $9.8 million. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic 
financial statements. The basic financial statements comprise three components: 1) the 
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements and 3) notes to the 
financial statements. This report also contains required and other supplementary 
information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 
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Government-wide Financial Statements – Reporting the City of Evan’s as a Whole 
 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a 
broad overview of the City’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the City of Evans’ assets, 
deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, with the 
difference between these categories reported as net position.  Over time, increases or 
decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the City is improving or deteriorating.  
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net position 
changed during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as 
soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing 
of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for 
some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g. uncollected 
taxes and earned but unused vacation leave). 
 
Both of these government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City 
that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental 
activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of 
their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). The governmental 
activities of the City include general government administration, City Council support 
and elections, public safety, maintenance and new construction of highways and 
streets, planning and zoning, maintenance of City facilities, buildings and land 
improvements, debt service, community development, engineering, and culture, parks 
and recreation activities.  The business-type activities of the City include the City’s 
water, wastewater, and storm drainage utility enterprise functions. 
 
The government-wide financial statements include solely the operations of the City 
itself.  There are no additional discrete or blended component units.  
 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on Pages 14-16 of this report. 
 
Fund Financial Statements – Reporting the City of Evan’s Most Significant Funds 
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources 
that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives, or as required by legal 
enabling legislation. The City, like other state and local governments, uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance related legal 
requirements. All of the funds of the City can be divided into three categories: 
governmental funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds. 
 
Governmental funds - Governmental funds are used to account for the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund 
financial statements focus on upcoming inflows and outflows of resources, as well as on 
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balances of resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be 
useful in evaluating a government’s upcoming financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide 
financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental 
funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-
wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term 
impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the governmental 
fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures 
and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison 
between the different statements. 
 
The City maintains ten individual governmental funds, including the blended 
component unit of the Evans Redevelopment Agency. Information is presented 
separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund 
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the general, 
street construction and debt service funds, which are major funds.  Data from the 
remaining seven governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated 
presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is 
provided in the form of combining statements included in other supplementary 
information. 
 
The City adopts an annual budget for all of its funds. To demonstrate compliance, a 
budgetary comparison is provided for each of the funds. 
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements are found on Pages 17-22 of this 
report. 
 
Proprietary funds - The City maintains one type of proprietary fund. Enterprise funds are 
used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements. The City uses enterprise funds to account for its 
water, wastewater and storm drainage utility functions.  
 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide 
financial statements, only in more detail. The proprietary fund financial statements 
provide separate information on the City’s water, wastewater and storm drainage 
funds.  
 
The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on Pages 23-25 of this 
report. 
 
Fiduciary funds - Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit 
of parties outside the government. Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-
wide financial statements because the resources of these funds are not available to 
support the City’s own programs. The accounting used for fiduciary funds is much like 
that used for proprietary funds.   
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The basic fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on Pages 26-27 of this 
report. 
 
Notes to the financial statements  
 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the 
financial statements are found on Pages 28-47 of this report. 
 
Other information 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also 
presents certain required supplementary information concerning the City. Required and 
other supplementary information can be found on Pages 48-67 of this report. 
  
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS – City of Evans as a Whole  
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve as a useful indicator of a government’s 
financial position.  In the case of the City, assets exceeded liabilities by $105.0 million at 
the close of 2013.   
 
By far the largest portion (84 percent) of the City’s net position reflects its investment in 
capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, machinery and equipment and infrastructure) less 
any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The City uses 
these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending. Although the City’s investment in capital assets is 
reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay 
this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves 
cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
 
An additional portion of the City’s net position (3 percent) represents resources that are 
subjected to external and internal restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining 
balance of unrestricted net position ($12.9 million) may be used to meet the City’s 
ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.  Table 1 provides a summary of the City’s 
net position for 2013 as compared to 2012. DR
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Table 1 

City of Evans  
Net Position ($000’s) 

 Governmental Business-type  Total 

 Activities Activities   

 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 
Assets:       

Current and other 
assets $        16,698 $       11,161 $      4,852 $       4,605 $     21,550 $      15,766 

Capital assets 24,317 26,073 66,735 65,601 91,052 91,674 

   Total assets 41,015 37,234 71,587 70,206 112,602 107,440 
Liabilities: 
Current liabilities 1,869 2,197 467 643 2,337 2,840 

Long-term liabilities 2,830 1,649 2,082 587 4,912 2,236 

Total liabilities 4,699 3,846 2,549 1,230 7,249 5,076 
Deferred inflows of 
resources 

      

Unearned revenue – 

property taxes 

 

392 

 

- 

  

- 

 

392 

 

- 
Net Position:       

Net investment in 

capital assets  

     

23,761  

             

24,205  

          

64,742 

           

65,020  

         

88,503  

             

89,225  

Restricted 3,341 2,821 269 351 3,610 3,172 
Unrestricted  8,821 6,362 4,026 3,606 12,847 9,968 

   Total net position  $       35,924  $33,388  $69,037  $68,977  $104,961  $102,365  

 
 

 

 
 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year and previous fiscal year, the City is able to report 

positive balances in all three categories of net position, for the City as a whole, as well 
as for its separate governmental and business-type activities. 
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Table 2 shows the changes in net position for the fiscal 2013 compared to the fiscal year 
2012.  
 

Table 2 
City of Evans 

Condensed Statement of Activities ($000’s) 
      

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total 

  2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 
Revenues:       

Program revenues:       
 Charges for services $         4,199 $        2,569 $        5,994 $        5,969 $    10,193 $      8,538 
 Operating grants 

and contributions 
186 128 331 - 517 128 

 Capital grants and 
contributions 

149 112 1,062 410 1,211 522 

General revenues:       
 Sales and use taxes 8,212 6,733 - - 8,212 6,733 
 Property taxes 419 1,550 - - 419 1,550 
 Specific Ownership 20 125 - - 20 125 
 Franchise taxes 597 585 - - 597 585 
 Other taxes 88 122 - - 88 122 
 Intergovernmental 3,296 2,059 - - 3,296 2,059 
 Unrestricted 

Investment Earnings 
27 87 (8) 31 19 118 

 Other general 
revenue 

201 118 - - 201 118 

 Gain on 
extinguishment of 
debt 

- 373 - - - 373 

 Gain (Loss) on 
disposition of capital 
assets 

(178) 225 - - (178) 225 

Total revenues 17,216 14,786 7,379 6,410 24,595 21,196 
Expenses:        

 General government 3,264 3,078 - - 3,264 3,078 
 Public safety 4,097 4,824 - - 4,097 4,824 
 Public works 2,812 2,761 - - 2,812 2,761 
 Culture, parks and 

recreation 
892 992 - - 892 992 

 Community 
development 

2,020 668 - - 2,020 668 

 Flood Damage - 
Evans 2013 Flood 

1,271 - - - 1,271 - 

 Water enterprise - - 3,785 3,971 3,785 3,971 
 Wastewater 

enterprise 
- - 1,993 1,491 1,993 1,491 

 Storm Drainage 
enterprises 

- - 280 284 280 284 

Interest on Long Term Debt 91 85 - - 91 85 
Total expenses 14,447 12,408 6,058 5,746 20,505 18,154 
Excess before transfers 2,769 2,378 1,321 664 4,090 3,042 
Transfers in (out) 1,279 1,160 (1,260) (1,158) 19 2 
Special Item       

Transfer operations to EFPD (1,513) - - - (1,513) - 
Increase (decrease) in net 
position 

2,535 3,538 60 (494) 2,595 3,044 

       
Net position – Beginning 33,388 29,850 68,977 69,471 102,365 99,321 
        
Net position – Ending $       35,924 $      33,388 $      69,037 $      68,977 $ 104,961 $ 102,365 
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Governmental Activities - Governmental activities increased the City’s net position by 
$2.5 million, thereby accounting for all of the total growth in the net position of the City 
as the enterprise funds recognized a decrease in net position. Contributing to this 
growth was both the City’s increase in revenues in expenditures. 
 
Business-type Activities - Business-type activities decreased the City’s net position by 
$60 thousand.  
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Business-type Activities - Charges for Services and Expenses 
 

 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Business-type Activities - Revenues by Source 

 

  ____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY’S FUNDS 
The City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements. 
 
Governmental funds - The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide 
information on near-term inflows, outflows and balances of spendable resources. Such 
information is useful in assessing the City’s financing requirements. In particular, 
unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net 
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
As of December 31, 2013, the City’s governmental funds reported ending fund 
balances of $14.4 million, an increase of $5.1 million from the prior year.  Approximately 
44 percent of this total amount ($6.4 million) constitutes unassigned fund balance, 
which is available for spending at the City’s discretion. The remainder of fund balance 
($8.1 million), is reserved to indicate that it is not available for new spending because it 
has been restricted or committed to: 1) provide a reserve fund for the benefit of the 
holders of certain City debt instruments 2) provide an emergency reserve as required 
by the City Charter and the State Constitution (amendment to Article X, Section 20) 
and 3)fund balance which was accumulated due to revenues which were assigned to 
a specific function (for example, impact fee revenues). 
 
The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City. As of December 31, 2013, the 
unassigned fund balance of the general fund was $6.4 million.  As a measure of the 
General Fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare total unassigned fund balance to 
total fund expenditures. Total unassigned fund balance represents 52 percent of total 
General Fund expenditures. The increase in the fund balance of the General Fund was 
$2.7 million during 2013. The contributing factor to the increase was the increase in fund 
revenues of $964 thousand during the year.  
 
In 2013, taxes are the General Fund’s largest source of revenue at 75 percent, or $9.3 
million.  
 
The Emergency Contingency Fund ended the 2013 fiscal year with a total fund balance 
of $1.0 million, all of which is reserved for emergencies and not available for spending, 
except at the City Council’s discretion in accordance with City Charter direction. The 
fund balance decreased by $1.3 million due to a transfer out of the General Fund. For 
financial reporting purposes, this fund is reported within the General Fund.  
 
Proprietary funds - The City’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information 
found in the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail.   
 
Net position of the Water, Wastewater and Storm Drainage funds as of December 31, 
2013, amounted to $50.3 million, $9.7 million, and $9.0 million, respectively. The total 
growth (decline) in net position for the three funds during 2013 was $687 thousand, 
$(720) thousand, and $94 thousand, respectively. Other factors concerning the finances 
of these funds have already been addressed in the discussion of the City’s business-
type activities. 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The difference between the 2013 original budget and the final revised expenditure 
budget was $6.0 million. The major appropriations approved during the year were: 
 

 $920 thousand transfer to the Evans Redevelopment Agency, 
 

 $382 thousand for one-time supplies, services, equipment and capital purchases 
from excess 2012 ending fund balance, and 

 
 $496 thousand for response to the Evans 2013 flood.  

 
During the year, actual revenues were $12.5 million, which exceeded final budgetary 
estimates by $1.8 million. The additional revenues are primarily due to sales tax, state 
severance tax, federal mineral lease tax, and sale of fixed assets.  
 
Actual expenditures and other financing uses totaled $12.4 million which was $3.9 
million under actual expenditures and other financing sources. The fund balance as of 
December 31, 2013 was $9.8 million. Of this amount, 1) $167 thousand is 
nonspendableand related to 2014 expenditures prepaid in 2013, 2) $1 million is 
restricted for emergencies 3) $2.0 million is restricted for capital projects 4) $221 
thousand is committed for functions related to designated revenue, and 5) $6.4 million 
is unassigned and available for appropriations as the City Council sees fit. 
 
CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets - The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-
type activities as of December 31, 2013, amounted to $91.0 million (net of accumulated 
depreciation). This investment includes the investment in Greeley water; land; buildings 
and system; improvements; machinery and equipment; park facilities; sidewalks; roads; 
highways and bridges; and water, wastewater and storm drainage installations and 
systems. The City’s investment in capital assets was essentially unchanged (a slight 
increase for governmental activities and a slight decrease for business-type activities). 
 
Major capital asset additions during the year included the following: 
 

 Water System Development to City of Greeley ($2,544,592) 
 

 23rd Ave Storm Sewer Outfall ($537,367) 
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City of Evans Capital Assets 

(net of depreciation) 

 
Governmental 

Activities 
Business-Type 

Activities Total 
2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 

Land and water shares $         4,697 $         5,933 $     25,829 $     25,829 $       30,526 $       31,762 
Landscaping 1,215 - - - 1,215 - 
Construction in progress 1,812 908 2,537 2,445 4,349 3,353 
Intangible assets 57 41 11 13 68 54 
Land improvements 1,460 2,100 - - 1,460 2,100 
Building & improvements 5,720 7,386 331 372 6,051 7,758 
System improvements - - 29,628 31,004 29,628 31,004 
Machinery & equipment 223 474 219 290 442 764 
Transportation equipment 344 383 - - 344 383 
Infrastructure 8,789 8,849 378 390 9,167 9,239 
Total $       24,317 $       26,074 $     58,933 $     60,343 $       83,250 $       86,417 

 
 
Additional information on the City’s capital assets can be found in the notes to the 
financial statements on Pages 38-40 of this report. 
 
Debt - As of December 31, 2013, the City had total capital lease obligations 
outstanding of $2.6 million.  In addition, the City has $2.0 million in Colorado Water 
Resources and Power Development Authority (“CWRPDA”) notes payable.  During the 
year, the City paid off its remaining general obligation bonds. 
 

City of Evans Outstanding Debt 

       
 

Governmental 
Activities 

Business-Type 
Activities Total 

 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 
General obligation bonds $              - $       1,868 $              - $              - $              - $       1,868 

Water loans - - 1,500 - 1,500 - 

Wastewater loans - - 493 581 493 581 

Capital Leases 2,575 - - - 2,575 - 

Compensated Absences 255 215 89 95 344 310 

Total $       2,830 $       2,083 $       2,082 $          676 $       4,912 $       2,759 
 
 
The City’s total debt was increased by $2.1 million (78 percent) during 2013, due to 
entering into a new loan agreement in the Water Utility with CWRPDA and issuing a new 
capital lease for the acquisition, construction, and equipping of the Riverside Library 
and Cultural Center, a joint project of the City and the High Plains Library. 
 
The City’s general obligation indebtedness may not, by Charter, exceed in aggregate 
dollars, 15% of the City’s prior year’s total assessed property valuation.  A requirement 
exists to have an affirmative vote of the citizens to authorize general obligation debt 

DR
AF

T



 13 

issuance. Business-type funds do not have any limitations on the amount of debt that 
may be issued nor do they require an elector vote provided that the debt is supported 
by revenues of the utility enterprise. Issuance of business-type fund debt must be 
approved by an affirmative vote of the Council by ordinance.  Advanced refunding of 
all debt must be approved by ordinance by the Council. 
 
Additional information on the City’s long-term debt can be found in the notes to the 
financial statements on Pages 40-42 of this report. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 
 

 The 2013 revenue picture (from both a sales tax and development fee 
perspective) was improved from 2012. This was due to recessionary recovery 
resulting in positive economic conditions and an increase in development.    

 The final phase in the transition of the City’s fire services to the newly formed 
District involved a successfully passed ballot question in May of 2012, asking the 
voters for permission to transfer 10 property tax mills from the City to the District. 
This also resulted in all assets of the former City Fire Department being transferred 
to the Evans Fire Protection District in January 2013.   

 Population has remained relatively unchanged over the past several years with a 
2013 estimate of 20,153. 

 The City’s sales tax collections increased by 17 percent in 2013, in large part due 
to an increase in revenue from the industrial sector and motor vehicle use taxes 
of the City. The industrial category of taxes is considered volatile and the majority 
of revenues received is treated as “one-time” revenues and are not added to 
the long-term revenue projections.  Sales tax revenues are projected to 
decrease 8 percent for 2014. This projected decrease is related to the 
uncertainty in the industrial and motor vehicle categories.   

 Building use tax increased by 213 percent from 2012 to 2013 and is projected to 
decrease slightly for 2014 due to the large multi-family project in 2013. 

 Property tax decreased by 73 percent in 2013 and is projected to decrease by 5 
percent for 2014.  The decrease is due to the transfer of 10 milss to the Evans Fire 
Protection District.   

 
All of these factors were considered in preparing the City’s budget for the 2014 fiscal 
year.  
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors 
and creditors with a general overview of the City’s finances and to show the City’s 
accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need 
additional financial information, contact the Evans Finance Department, 1100 37th 
Street, Evans, Colorado 80620, (970) 475-1101. 
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City of Evans
Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2013

  14

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

Assets

Cash, cash equivalents, and investments 11,316,382$   2,269,647$     13,586,029$   
Receivables 2,076,946      800,692         2,877,638      
Prepaid items 285,293         12,039           297,332         

d Restricted assets:
Cash, cash equivalents, and investments 3,019,732      268,935         3,288,667      

Loan proceeds receivable -                    1,500,000      1,500,000      
Investment in Greeley water -                    7,802,013      7,802,013      
Capital assets, not being depreciated 7,724,405      28,366,508     36,090,913     
Capital assets, being depreciated, net 16,592,357     30,566,845     47,159,202     

Total assets 41,015,115     71,586,679     112,601,794   , , , , , ,

Liabilities

Accounts payable 1,379,151      370,697         1,749,848      
Accrued payroll 184,650         13,488 198,138         
Deposits and escrows 43,420           74,959           118,379         
Unearned revenue 35,310           -                    35,310           
Other liabilities 226,801         8,293             235,094         
Noncurrent liabilities:Noncurrent liabilities:

Accrued compensated absences 254,947         89,150           344,097         
Due within one year 230,000         179,781         409,781         
Due in more than one year 2,345,000      1,813,148      4,158,148      

Total liabilities 4,699,279      2,549,516      7,248,795      

Deferred inflows of resources
Unearned revenue - property taxes 392 030         -                    392 030         Unearned revenue - property taxes 392,030         -                    392,030         

Deferred inflows of resources 392,030         -                    392,030         

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 23,761,494     66,242,437     90,003,931     
Restricted for:  

Emergencies 1,000,000      -                    1,000,000      
Capital projects 2 019 732                          2 019 732      Capital projects 2,019,732      -                    2,019,732      
Debt service -                    268,935         268,935         
Parks and recreation 321,517         -                    321,517         

Unrestricted 8,821,063      2,525,791      11,346,854     

Total net position 35,923,806$   69,037,163$   104,960,969$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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City of Evans
Statement of Activities

Year Ended December 31, 2013

  15

Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and

Functions/programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions

Governmental activities:

General government 3,263,911$   2,023,937$   22,836$       -$                
bl  f 096 9    6 6 68 2 36                   

Program Revenues

Public safety 4,096,559    646,168 2,136 -                  
Public works 2,812,339    335,604 -                  149,182       
Culture, parks and recreation 891,915       1,193,442 -                  -                  
Community development 2,019,906    -                  -                  -                  
Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood 1,271,158    -                  161,112       -                  
Interest on long term-debt 91,345         -                  -                  -                  

Total governmental activities 14,447,133   4,199,151    186,084       149,182       

Business-type activities:

Water 3,785,151    4,359,732    49,892         724,332       
Wastewater 1,992,795    1,177,884    281,132       268,056       
Storm drainage 279,797       456,297       -                  69,324         

Total business-type activities 6,057,743    5,993,913    331,024       1,061,712    

Total primary government 20,504,876$ 10,193,064$ 517,108$      1,210,894$   

General revenues

Taxes:
     Property taxes
     Specific ownership taxes
     Sales and use taxes
     Franchise taxes
     Other taxes
Intergovernmental
Earnings on investments
Other revenues
Loss on disposal of capital assets

Subtotal general revenues
           Transfers in (out)

 Total general revenues and transfers  Total general revenues and transfers 

Special item

Transfer of operations to Evans Fire Protection District

Changes in net position

Net position at beginning of year

Net position at ending of yearNet position at ending of year

  15
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Net (Expense) Revenue

  16

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

(1,217,138)$  -$                (1,217,138)$   
3 8 2                     3 8 2      

Net (Expense) Revenue
and Changes in Net Position

(3,448,255)   -                  (3,448,255)      
(2,327,553)   -                  (2,327,553)     

301,527       -                  301,527         
(2,019,906)   -                  (2,019,906)     
(1,110,046)   -                  (1,110,046)     

(91,345)        -                  (91,345)          
(9,912,716)   -                  (9,912,716)     

-                  1,348,805    1,348,805      
-                  (265,723)      (265,723)        
-                  245,824       245,824         
-                  1,328,906    1,328,906      

(9,912,716)   1,328,906    (8,583,810)     

418,938 -                  418,938         
19,732 -                  19,732           

8,212,174 -                  8,212,174      
597,107 -                  597,107         
87,978         -                  87,978           

3,295,908    -                  3,295,908      
26,686         (8,301)          18,385           

201,050       -                  201,050         
(177,537)      -                  (177,537)        

12,682,036   (8,301)          12,673,735     
1,278,938    (1,260,338)   18,600           

13,960,974   (1,268,639)   12,692,335     13,960,974   (1,268,639)   12,692,335     

(1,512,674)   -                  (1,512,674)     

2,535,584    60,267         2,595,851      

33,388,222   68,976,896   102,365,118   

35,923,806$ 69,037,163$ 104,960,969$ 35,923,806$ 69,037,163$ 104,960,969$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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City of Evans
Balance Sheet 

Governmental Funds

December 31, 2013

  17

Street G.O. Debt
General Construction Service

Assets

 
6,450,899$    762,635$       -$                  

Equity in pooled cash, cash equivalents and 
    investments

 Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments 3,019,732      -                    -                    
 Receivables 1,703,014      253,017         -                    

Interfund receivable 69,324           -                    -                    
 Prepaid items 166,823         -                    -                    

Totals assets 11,409,792$   1,015,652$    -$                  

Liabilities, Deferred outflows of resources and Fund Balances

Liabilities
Accounts payable 924,752$       359,466$       150$              
Interfund payable -                    -                    69,324           
Unearned revenue   35,310           -                    -                    
Accrued payroll 184,650         -                    -                    
Deposits and escrows 43,420           -                    -                    
Other liabilities -                    115,844         -                    

Total liabilities 1,188,132      475,310         69,474           

Deferred inflows of resources

Unearned revenue - property taxes 392,030 -                    -                    

Total deferred inflows of resources 392,030         -                    -                    

Fund balances

N d bl 166 823                                                 Nonspendable 166,823         -                    -                    
Restricted 3,019,732      -                    -                    
Committed 221,043         -                    -                    
Assigned -                    540,342         -                    
Unassigned 6,422,032      -                    (69,474)          

Total fund balances 9,829,630      540,342         (69,474)          

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and 

11,409,792$   1,015,652$    -$              

    

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and 
fund balances
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Other Total
Governmental Governmental

Funds Funds

4,102,848$    11,316,382$   
-                    3,019,732      

120,915         2,076,946      
-                    69,324           

118,470         285,293         

4,342,233$    16,767,677$   

94,783$         1,379,151$    
-                    69,324           
-                    35,310           
-                    184,650         
-                    43,420           

106,000         221,844         

200,783         1,933,699      

-                    392,030         

-                    392,030         

118 470         285 293         118,470         285,293         
321,517         3,341,249      
40,795           261,838         

3,660,668      4,201,010      
-                    6,352,558      

4,141,450      14,441,948    

4,342,233$    16,767,677$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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City of Evans
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds

Balance Sheet with the Government-wide Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2013

  19

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Total fund balance - governmental funds 14,441,948$  

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the fund financial statements.

Capital assets 33,994,341$  
Less: accumulated depreciation (9,677,579)     24,316,762    

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable from current financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported as liabilities on the fund financial statements. Long-term
liabilities and related accounts at December 31, 2013, consist of:

Capital lease obligation (2,575,000)$   
Compensated absences (254,947)        
Accrued interest payable (4,957)           (2,834,904)    

Total net position - governmental activities 35,923,806$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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City of Evans
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds

Year Ended December 31, 2013

  20

Street G.O. Debt
General Construction Service

Revenues

Taxes 9,335,929$    -$                  -$                  
Licenses and permits 1,240,405      - -                    

l 806 2         6 6 6 6         8 2         Intergovernmental 806,725         656,676         414,852         
Grants and contributions

Grants - Evans 2013 flood 113,702         -                    -                    
Other 24,972           149,182         -                    

Charges for services 354,068         - -                    
Fines and forfeitures 459,357         - -                    
Earnings on investments 7,188             1,342             18,109           
Assessments                                         Assessments -                    - -                    
Miscellaneous 181,050         - -                    

Total revenues 12,523,396    807,200         432,961         

Expenditures

General government 2,741,195      - 150                
Public safety 3,989,166      - -                    
Public works 1 529 350      147 144                             Public works 1,529,350      147,144         -                    
Culture, parks and recreation 879,280         - -                    
Community development 1,667,631      - -                    
Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood 424,259         20,796           -                    
Debt service

Principal -                    - 1,840,000      
Interest 14,210           - 70,185           
Debt issuance costs 44 829 -                    -                    Debt issuance costs 44,829 -                    -                    

Capital outlay 1,068,263      885,701         -                    

Total expenditures 12,358,183    1,053,641      1,910,335      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 165,213         (246,441)        (1,477,374)     

Other financing sources (uses)

Proceeds from capital lease 2,575,000      -                    -                    
29,853           -                    -                    

Transfers in 1,311,016      457,735         900,000         
Transfers out (1,357,735)     -                    -                    

Total other financing sources (uses) 2,558,134      457,735         900,000         

Net changes in fund balances 2,723,347      211,294         (577,374)        

Fund balance at beginning of year 7 106 283      329 048         507 900         

Proceeds from the sale of capital assets

Fund balance at beginning of year 7,106,283      329,048         507,900         

Fund balance at end of year 9,829,630$    540,342$       (69,474)$        
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Other Total
Governmental Governmental

Funds Funds

-$                  9,335,929$    
-                    1,240,405      

6      3 29 908      1,417,655      3,295,908      

47,410           161,112         
-                    174,154         

772,980         1,127,048      
-                    459,357         

47                 26,686           
1 372 341      1 372 341      1,372,341      1,372,341      

20,000           201,050         

3,630,433      17,393,990    

-                    2,741,345      
-                    3,989,166      

535 705         2 212 199      535,705         2,212,199      
-                    879,280         

269,542         1,937,173      
64,289           509,344         

-                    1,840,000      
-                    84,395           
-                    44 829           -                    44,829           

12,170           1,966,134      

881,706         16,203,865    

2,748,727      1,190,125      

-                    2,575,000      
-                    29,853           

50,000           2,718,751      
(82,078)          (1,439,813)     

(32,078)          3,883,791      

2,716,649      5,073,916      

1 424 801      9 368 032      1,424,801      9,368,032      

4,141,450$    14,441,948$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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City of Evans
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 

Changes in Fund Balances with the Government-wide Statement of Activities
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Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Net change in fund balance - total governmental funds 5,073,916$    

Capital outlays to purchase or build capital assets are reported in governmental funds as
expenditures. However, for governmental activities those costs are shown in the statement of
net position and allocated over their estimated useful lives as annual depreciation expense in

 
 Capital outlay  $   1,948,949 

Loss on impairment of capital assets due to flood         (761,814)
 Depreciation expense      (1,223,861) (36,726)         

Transfer of assets to the Evans Fire Protection District comprising its fire service operations is

net position and allocated over their estimated useful lives as annual depreciation expense in
the statement of activities:

Transferred capital assets  $  (2,782,007)
Transferred accumulated depreciation       1,269,333 (1,512,674)     

Transfer of assets to the Evans Fire Protection District comprising its fire service operations is
reported as a special item on the statement of activities and is not reflected on the statement
of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund Balances

Proceeds from capital lease obligations are treated as an other financing source in the

(2,575,000)     

(207,390)        

Proceeds from capital lease obligations are treated as an other financing source in the
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances, but issuing debt increases
long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position.

Proceeds from sale of capital assets are shown as an other financing source, but are reduced
by the book value of the asset to calculate the loss on sale of capital assets on the statement
of activities.  This is the net book value of the capital assets sold.

1,840,000      

A i  f b d i  $        28 313 

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 

The repayment of the principal of long-term debt consumes current financial resources of
governmental funds. 

Accretion of bond premium  $        28,313 
Change in accrued compensated absences (39,592)         
Change in accrued interest payable (35,263)         (46,542)         

2,535,584$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

 

Change in net position of governmental activities
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Storm
Water Wastewater Drainage Total

Assets

Current assets

690,387$      620,603$      958,657$      2,269,647$   
Receivables 403 717        350 168        46 807         800 692        

Equity in pooled cash, cash 
equivalents, and investments
Receivables 403,717        350,168        46,807         800,692        
Prepaid items 12,039         -                  -                  12,039         

Total current assets 1,106,143     970,771        1,005,464     3,082,378     

Noncurrent assets

-                  268,935        -                  268,935        
Loan proceeds receivable 1 500 000                                         1 500 000     

Restricted cash, cash equivalents, 
     and investments
Loan proceeds receivable 1,500,000     -                  -                  1,500,000     
Investment in Greeley water 7,802,013     -                  -                  7,802,013     
Capital assets, not being depreciated 27,591,448   320,300        454,760        28,366,508   
Capital assets, being depreciated 14,133,825   8,814,568     7,618,452     30,566,845   

Total noncurrent assets 51,027,286   9,403,803     8,073,212     68,504,301   

Total assets 52,133,429   10,374,574   9,078,676     71,586,679   

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 279,801        56,810         34,086         370,697        
Accrued expenses 4,620           17,161         -                  21,781         
Deposits and escrows 33,603         36,205         5,151           74,959         
Accrued compensated absences 40,339         42,598         6,213           89,150         
Current portion of note payable 90,789         88,992         -                  179,781        p p y

Total current liabilities 449,152        241,766        45,450         736,368        

Noncurrent liabilities

Note payable 1,409,211 403,937        -                  1,813,148     

Total noncurrent liabilities 1,409,211     403,937        -                  1,813,148     

Total liabilities 1,858,363     645,703        45,450         2,549,516     

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 49,527,286   8,641,939     8,073,212     66,242,437   
Restricted -                  268,935        -                  268,935        
Unrestricted 747,780        817,997        960,014        2,525,791     

Total net position 50,275,066$ 9,728,871$   9,033,226$   69,037,163$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Storm 
Water Wastewater Drainage Total

Operating revenues

Water/sewer/storm drainage sales 4,209,141$   1,177,884$    456,297$    5,843,322$    
Non-potable water sales 128,065        -                   -                128,065         
Water meters 21,572          -                   -                21,572          Water meters 21,572                                             21,572          
Other sales 954               -                   -                954               

Total operating revenues 4,359,732     1,177,884      456,297      5,993,913      

Operating expenses

Water supply and administrative 3,001,790     -                   -                3,001,790      
Wastewater and administrative -                   624,315         -                624,315         
Storm drainage and administrative                                       9 650         9 650            Storm drainage and administrative -                   -                   9,650         9,650            
Depreciation expense 709,164        464,440         262,067      1,435,671      
Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood 27,358          174,962         8,080         210,400         
Impairment loss 46,839          700,098         -                746,937         

Total operating expenses 3,785,151     1,963,815      279,797      6,028,763      

Operating income (loss) 574,581        (785,931)       176,500      (34,850)         

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Grants and contributions  49,892          -                   -                49,892          
 Grants and contributions- 

     Evans 2013 Flood -                   281,132         -                281,132         
Earnings on investments (3,805)          (3,085)           (1,411)        (8,301)           
Interest expense -                   (28,980)         -                (28,980)         

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 46,087          249,067         (1,411)        293,743         

620,668        (536,864)       175,089      258,893         
Transfers out (658,248)       (451,425)       (150,665)     (1,260,338)    

724,332        268,056         69,324        1,061,712      

Income (loss) before transfers and 
     contributions

Plant investment fees and cash in lieu of 
     fees

Change in net position 686,752        (720,233)       93,748        60,267          

Net position at beginning of year 49,588,314   10,449,104    8,939,478   68,976,896    

Net position at end of year 50,275,066$  9,728,871$    9,033,226$ 69,037,163$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Storm
Water Wastewater Drainage Total

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash received from customers 4,308,278$   1,175,186$   455,978$    5,939,442$   
Cash payments to suppliers (2,809,834)    (600,187)       (47,360)       (3,457,381)    
Cash payments to employees (173,137)       (300,166)       -                 (473,303)       

Net cash flows from operating activities 1,325,307     274,833        408,618      2,008,758     

Cash flows from non-capital financing activities

Transfers to other funds (658,248)       (451,425)       (150,665)     (1,260,338)    
Grants and contributions 73,830          50,000          -                 123,830        

Net cash flows from non-capital financing activities (584,418)       (401,425)       (150,665)     (1,136,508)    

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

Plant investment fees and cash in lieu of fees 724,332        268,056        69,324        1,061,712     Plant investment fees and cash in lieu of fees 724,332        268,056        69,324        1,061,712     
Principal paid on debt -                  (87,944)        -                 (87,944)        
Interest paid on debt -                  (44,094)        -                 (44,094)        
Change in restricted cash 81,620          -                 81,620          
Acquisition of capital assets (2,959,683)    (260,341)       (97,137)       (3,317,161)    

Net cash flows from capital and related financing activities (2,235,351)    (42,703)        (27,813)       (2,305,867)    

Cash flows from investing activities

P d  f  l  f i t t 1 530 079     381 183        314 761      2 226 023     Proceeds from sale of investments 1,530,079     381,183        314,761      2,226,023     
Purchases of investments (135,603)       (174,720)       (188,296)     (498,619)       
Earnings on investments (7,833)          (1,702)          (1,777)        (11,312)        

Net cash flows from investing activities 1,386,643     204,761        124,688      1,716,092     

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (107,819)       35,466          354,828      282,475        

Cash and equivalents at beginning of year 478,005 172,569 159,204 809,778        

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 370,186$      208,035$      514,032$    1,092,253$   

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 370,186$      208,035$      514,032$    1,092,253$   

Investments 320,201 412,568 444,625 1,177,394     

Cash, cash equivalents, and investments at end of year 690,387$     620,603$     958,657$   2,269,647$ 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash flows from operating activities:p g ( ) p g

Operating income (loss) 574,581$      (785,931)$     176,500$    (34,850)$       
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash flows from operating activities:

Depreciation expense 709,164        464,440        262,067      1,435,671     
Impairment loss 46,839          700,098        -                 746,937        
Changes in assets and liabilities
     Receivables (51,454)        (2,698)          (319)           (54,471)        
     Prepaid items (12,039)        -                  -                 (12,039)        
     Accounts payable and accrued expenses 58 216          (101 076)       (29 630)       (72 490)             Accounts payable and accrued expenses 58,216          (101,076)       (29,630)       (72,490)        

Net cash flows from operating activities 1,325,307$   274,833$      408,618$    2,008,758$   

The  accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Cemetery Endowment Fund

December 31, 2013

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
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Assets

Restricted cash and investments 45,519$      

Total assets 45,519$      

Net position

Restricted 45,519$      

Total net position 45,519$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Additions

Earnings on investments 7,443$           

Total additions 7,443            

Income before transfers 7,443            

TransfersTransfers

Transfers out 18,600           

Total transfers 18,600           

Net change in net position (11,157)         

Net position at beginning of year 56,676           

Net position at end of year 45,519$         Net position at end of year 45,519$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Reporting Entity 

The City of Evans, Colorado (the “City”) was founded on November 22, 1869, as a statutory city.  On April 30, 
1973, the City adopted a home rule charter which provided for adoption of a Council-Manager Government.  
The City’s major operations include general government; public safety; public works; culture, parks and 
recreation; and community development. The accompanying financial statements conform to accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) as applied to government units.  The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The following is a summary of the more 
significant policies. 
 
As defined by GAAP established by the GASB, the financial reporting entity consists of the primary 
government, as well as component units, which are legally separate organizations for which elected officials 
of the primary government are financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined as: 
 

1) Appointment of a voting majority of the component unit’s governing board, and either, a) the ability 
to impose its will by the primary government, or b) there is a potential for the component unit to 
provide specific financial benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on, the primary 
government; or 
 

2) Fiscal dependency on the primary government and there is a potential for the organization to provide 
specific benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on the primary government regardless of 
whether the organization has (1) a separately elected governing board, (2) a governing board 
appointed by a higher level of government or (3) a jointly appointed board. 

 
Based on the application of these criteria, the following component unit is included in the City’s reporting 
entity. 
 
Blended Component Unit 
The Evans Redevelopment Agency (“ERA”) was created by the City of Evans in 2009 to assist in the 
redevelopment of blighted and run-down neighborhoods and districts that were attracting little or no private 
investment and stimulate the transformation into attractive, thriving areas.  The City Council serves as the 
Redevelopment Agency and is governed by Colorado State Statutes. The activity for the ERA is reported as a 
blended component unit of the City.  Separate financial statements are not issued for the ERA. 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the 
primary government. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these 
statements. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental 
revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and 
charges for support.  
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
activity are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific 
function or activity. Program revenues include: 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or 
directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or activity, and 2) grants and 
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function 
or activity. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues. 
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Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, 
even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual 
governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 
financial statements. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. 
Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when a liability is incurred, regardless of 
the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are 
levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by 
the provider have been met. 
 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements.  Exceptions to this general rule are charges between the enterprise funds and various other 
functions of the government. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program 
revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
 
Amounts reported as program revenues include: 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues, rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City 
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt 
service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences, claims and judgments and 
pollution remediation costs, are recorded only when payment is due. 
 
Property taxes, when levied for; intergovernmental revenues, when eligibility requirements are met; charges 
for services; and interest associated with the current fiscal period, are all considered to be susceptible to 
accrual (measurable) and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period, if available. All 
others, primarily licenses, fees and permits, are measurable and available only when cash is received. 
 
The City reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the City.  It is used to account for 
all financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. In addition, the 
Emergency Contingency Reserve Fund, used for funds accumulated for emergency contingencies 
established by the City Charter, is also reported in this fund.   

 
Construction Fund – The Street Construction Fund is a capital projects fund.  It is used to manage the 
City’s major assets, such as roadways, alleys, and public rights-of-way, through the on-going 
maintenance and repair of existing assets and the construction of new assets. 

 
G.O. Debt Service Fund – The General Obligation Bond Fund is a debt service fund established to 
account for repayment of the 1996 voter approved GO bond issuance. The funds were used for the 
expansion of the Evans Community Complex.  This debt was paid off during 2013. 
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Proprietary Funds - Proprietary fund operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange 
transactions associated with the principal activity of the fund.  Exchange transactions are those in which 
each party receives and gives up essentially equal values.  Non-operating revenues, such as subsidies and 
investment earnings, result from non-exchange transactions or ancillary activities. 
 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal 
ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the proprietary funds are charges to customers for 
services. Operating expenses for enterprise and internal service funds include the cost of operations and 
maintenance and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 
 
Enterprise Funds - Enterprise funds are used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a 
manner similar to private business enterprises, where the primary intent is that costs (expenses, including 
depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or 
recovered primarily through user charges.  The City’s major enterprise funds include the Water, 
Wastewater, and Storm Drainage Funds. 
 
Fiduciary Funds - Trust and agency funds are used to account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity 
or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, other governments, and/or other funds.  The City’s 
trust fund includes the Cemetery Endowment Fund. 

Budgets 

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the supplementary 
information. 
 

 By October 15, the City Manager submits to the City Council, a proposed operating budget for the 
fiscal year beginning the following January 1.  The operating budget includes proposed expenditures 
and the means of financing them. 

 A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

 Prior to December 31, the budget is legally enacted through passage of a resolution. 

 Any budget revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 
Council through passage of an ordinance. 

 The City legally adopts budgets for all of the funds.  Budgets for the General, Special Revenue, Debt 
Service, Capital Projects and Fiduciary Funds are adopted on a basis consistent with GAAP. Budgetary 
comparisons presented for the Enterprise Funds are presented on a non-GAAP budgetary basis. 

 Budgeted amounts in the financial statements are as originally adopted or as amended by the City 
Council.  All appropriations lapse at year end. 
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The following table summarizes the individual fund budgeted expenditures, as originally adopted, and as 
revised:  
 

 
 

Cash and Investments  

Cash balances of the City’s funds are pooled and invested in investments maturing within five years, in order 
to provide improved cash management. Individual fund integrity is maintained through City records. Each 
fund’s interest in the pooled bank account is presented on the financial statements as “equity in pooled cash, 
cash equivalents, and investments.”  Overdrawn balances in the pooled cash accounts, if any, are treated by 
the City as interfund liabilities, payable to the fund deemed to have made the loan.   
 
During 2013, the City had investments in commercial paper, corporate bonds, U.S. treasury obligations, U.S. 
instrumentality obligations, and local government investment pools. 
 
Investments are reported at fair value which is based on quoted market prices.  
 
For purpose of presentation in the financial statements, investments of the cash management pool and 
investments with original maturities of three months or less at the time they are purchased by the City are 
considered to be cash equivalents. Investments with an initial maturity of more than three months are 
reported as investments. 
 
An analysis of the City’s cash and investment accounts at December 31, 2013, is provided in Note 2. 

 

Original Budget Total Revisions Revised Budget

Governmental funds: 
General 10,600,906$  7,026,530 $  17,627,436$  

Special revenue funds: 
     Parks Impact 85,000   26,000   111,000   
     Conservation Trust 200,000   10,000   210,000   
     Refuse Collection 628,718   68,000   696,718   
     Street Impact -    172,000   172,000   
     Cemetery Perpetual Care 75,000   -   75,000    
     Evans Redevelopment Agency 1,271,500    -   1,271,500    
Debt service fund: 
     G.O. Debt Service 505,786   1,405,000    1,910,786    
Capital projects fund:
     Street Construction 1,477,000    1,836,935    3,313,935    

Business-type funds: 

Water 4,596,215    3,940,705    8,536,920    
Wastewater 1,355,847    564,033   1,919,880    
Storm Drainage 539,734   578,188   1,117,922    

Fiduciary funds: 
Cemetery Endowment 6,000   12,600   18,600    

Total funds 21,341,706$  15,639,991$  36,981,697$  
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Restricted Cash 

The Emergency Contingency restricted cash, totaling $1,000,000, as reported within the General Fund, is due 
to a reserve for unanticipated expenditures.  The City, by Home Rule Charter, maintains a fund balance 
equal to 25% of the prior year’s general fund expenditures.  The designation is to provide a fiscal cushion to 
absorb fluctuations in City operations due to economic downturns or emergencies.  This designation 
encompasses the “emergency” reserve as defined in the TABOR amendment of the Colorado State 
Constitution.  In the November 2012 election, the citizens of Evans approved a ballot initiative to provide for 
a ceiling of $1 million in the Emergency Contingency Fund, allowing any amount exceeding this amount to be 
transferred to the General Fund. This ceiling was effective starting January 1, 2013. 
 
The amount restricted in the Wastewater Fund, totaling $268,935, is in compliance with the operation and 
maintenance reserve requirement of the loans from the Colorado Water Resource and Power Development 
Authority. 

Prepaid Items 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both the government-wide and fund financial statements. Because these assets do not 
represent current financial resources, these amounts are shown as nonspendable fund balance in 
governmental funds.   

Bond Premiums, Discounts and Issuance Costs 

In the governmental fund statements, bond premiums, discounts, and issuance costs are recognized as 
current period revenues and/or expenditures. Bond premiums and discounts in the government-wide and 
proprietary fund statements are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line 
method, which approximates the effective-interest method.  Issuance costs are expensed as incurred, while 
bond premiums and discounts are netted against the related debt. 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (i.e., streets and roads, 
bridges, traffic signals, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type 
activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as 
assets with an initial, individual cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. 
Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 
capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value on the date received. 
 
The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized. Improvements are capitalized and depreciated over the remaining useful lives 
of the related capital assets, as applicable. 
 
Assets are depreciated using the straight-line method. Depreciation expense is reflected as an operating 
expense in the government-wide statement of activities. 
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Estimated useful lives for asset types are as follows:  
 

 
 

Compensated Absences 

Employees of the City are allowed to accumulate unused vacation, sick and compensatory time depending on 
length of employment.  Upon termination of employment from the City, an employee will be compensated 
for all accrued vacation and compensatory time at their current rate of pay, there is no payment for sick leave 
upon termination. 
 
Accumulated unpaid vacation and compensatory time is accrued when earned.  In the governmental fund 
statements, accumulated compensated absences not expected to be paid with current available resources 
are reported as governmental activities liabilities, but not reported in the funds.  These balances are 
generally liquidated by the General Fund.  Compensated absences relating to the Enterprise Funds are 
recorded as a liability of those funds.  

Long-Term Obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, 
long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities, business-type activities or proprietary fund statement of net position. Bonds payable are reported 
net of the applicable bond premium or discount.  Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and 
amortized over the term of the related debt. 

Property Taxes 

Property taxes are levied prior to December 31 and attach as an enforceable lien on property on January 1.  
Taxes are payable in full on April 30 or in two installments on the last day of February and June 15.  The 
County Treasurer’s office collects property taxes and remits to the City on a monthly basis.  Since property 
tax revenues are collected in arrears during the succeeding year, a receivable and corresponding deferred 
revenue is recorded at December 31.  As the tax is collected in the succeeding year, the deferred revenue is 
recognized as revenue and the receivable is reduced. 

Fund Balance and Net Position 

In the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements, net position is classified in the following 
categories: 
 

Net Investment in Capital Assets – This category groups all capital assets, including infrastructure, into 
one component of net position. Accumulated depreciation and the outstanding balances of debt that are 
attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of these assets reduce this category. 
 

Intangible assets 10 years 
Land improvements 5 - 50 years 
Infrastructure 10 - 30 years 
Buildings and improvements 5 - 50 years 
Machinery and equipment 5 - 20 years 
Transportation equipment 6 - 15 years 
System Improvements 5 - 40 years 
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Restricted Net Position – This category presents external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, 
contributors or laws or regulations of other governments and restrictions imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 
 
Unrestricted Net Position – This category represents the net position of the City, which is not restricted 
for any project or other purpose. A deficit will require future funding.  
 

In the fund financial statements, fund balances of governmental funds are as follows: 
 
Nonspendable – amounts that cannot be spent either because they are not in spendable form or because 
they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
 
Restricted – amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constitutional provisions, 
charter requirements or enabling legislation or because of constraints that are externally imposed by 
creditors, grantors, or the laws or regulations of other governments. 
 
Committed – amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by a formal action of the 
City Council (the “Council”).  The Council is the highest level of decision making authority for the City.  
Commitments may be established, modified, or rescinded only through resolutions approved by the 
Council. 
 
Assigned – amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed but that are 
intended to be used for specific purposes.  Under the Council’s adopted policy, the Council has granted 
the City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee, the authority to assign the designated fund balance for 
each governmental fund based on the intended use of resources by the City Council in the most recently 
adopted Budget and Long Range Financial Plans.   
 
Unassigned – all other spendable amounts. 

 
When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted resources are 
available, it is the City’s policy to use restricted resources first. When an expenditure is incurred for which 
committed, assigned, or unassigned fund balances are available, the City considers amounts to have been 
spent first out of committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds, as needed, unless the 
City has provided otherwise in its commitment or assignment actions. 
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As of December 31, 2013, fund balances are composed of the following: 
 

 

Accounting Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and 
deferred inflows of resources and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 

2. Cash and Investments 

A summary of deposits and investments as of December 31, 2013, follows: 
 

 
 
 
  

Street G.O. Debt Nonmajor Total 
General Construction Service Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Funds Funds Funds

Nonspendable:  

Prepaid items 166,823$      -$                 -$                -$                166,823$      
Restricted:   

Emergency reserve 1,000,000 -                  -                  -                  1,000,000     
Capital projects 2,019,732 -                  -                  -                  2,019,732     
Parks and recreation -                  -                  -                  321,517        321,517        

Committed:  
Surcharge fees 221,043        -                  -                  -                  221,043        
Street construction -                  -                  40,795         40,795         

Assigned:  
Special revenue funds -                  -                  -                  3,779,138     3,779,138     
Street construction -                  540,342        -                  -                  540,342        

Unassigned: 6,422,032     -                  (69,474)        -                  6,352,558     

Total 9,829,630$   540,342$      (69,474)$      4,141,450$   14,441,948$ 

Petty cash 1,967$  
Cash with county treasurer 2,580
Cash deposits 5,293,505 
Investments 11,622,163

Total 16,920,215$  DR
AF

T



City of Evans 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2013 

 
 

36 

The above amounts are classified in the statements of net position and fiduciary net position as follows: 
 

 
 
Cash Deposits 

Custodial Credit Risk 

This is the risk that, in the event of failure of a depository financial institution, a government will not be able 
to recover its deposits.  The City’s deposit policy is in accordance with CRS 11-10.5-101, the Colorado Public 
Deposit Protection Act (“PDPA”), which governs the investment of public funds.  PDPA requires that all units 
of local government deposit cash in eligible public depositories.  Eligibility is determined by state 
regulations.  Amounts on deposit in excess of federal insurance levels must be collateralized by eligible 
collateral as determined by the PDPA.  The financial institution is allowed to create a single collateral pool 
for all public funds held.  The pool is maintained by another institution, or held in trust for all of the 
uninsured public deposits as a group.  The market value of the collateral must be at least equal to 102% of 
the uninsured deposits.  The institution’s internal records identify collateral by depositor and as such, these 
deposits are considered uninsured but collateralized.  The State Regulatory Commissions for banks and 
financial services are required by statute to monitor the naming of eligible depositories and reporting of the 
uninsured deposits and assets maintained in the collateral pools.  As of December 31, 2013, all of the City’s 
deposits are either insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) or collateralized by the 
PDPA program, and are therefore not deemed to be exposed to custodial credit risk.  

Investments 

Credit Risk 

The City’s investment policy defines allowable investments instruments including: 
 

 U.S. Treasury obligations 
 U.S. instrumentality obligations 
 Certificates of deposit  
 Corporate bonds rated at lower than AA- by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies 
 Repurchase agreements  
 Investment grade obligations of state, county and local governments and public authorities Money 

market mutual funds regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission whose portfolios consist 
of only dollar denominated securities 

 Local government investment pools 
 
The City manages its credit risk by limiting its investments to the types of securities listed above, by 
pre-qualifying the financial institutions, brokers/dealers, intermediaries, and advisors, and by diversifying 
the investment portfolio so that the impact of potential losses from any one type of security or from any one 
individual issuer will be minimized. 

Restricted cash and investments: 
   Governmental activities 3,019,732 $  
   Fiduciary funds 45,519    
Unrestricted cash and investments: 
   Governmental activities 11,316,382   
   Business-type activities 2,269,647    

Total cash and investments 16,920,215$  
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At December 31, 2013, the City had the following investments: 
 

 
 
As of December 31, 2013, the City has invested funds in ColoTrust and CSAFE, investment pools that operate 
under the Colorado Revised Statutes (24-75-701) which are overseen by the Colorado Securities 
Commissioner.  These investment pools invest in securities that are specified by Colorado Revised Statutes 
(24-75-601).  Authorized securities include U.S. Treasuries, U.S. Agencies, commercial paper (rated A1 or 
better) and bank deposits (collateralized through PDPA).  The pools operate similar to a money market fund 
with a share value equal to $1.00 and a maximum weighted average maturity of 60 days.   
 
Interest Rate Risk 

Colorado State statutes require that no investment may have a maturity in excess of five years from the date 
of purchase, unless an available active market exists.  The City has a formal investment policy that limits 
investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest 
rates.  The City’s investment portfolio does not contain investments that exceed that limitation of five 
years. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Investments 

For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counter party, the 
City will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession 
of an outside party.  The City Council approves a list of financial institutions and depositories authorized to 
provide investment services. Security broker/dealers must have a minimum capital requirement of 
$10,000,000 and at least five years of operation. 
  

Weighted 
Average Concentration

S&P Moody Maturity Date of Credit
Investments Rating Rating Fair Value (in days) Risk

US Treasury AAA Aaa 3,232,256 $  640 27.81%
US Instrumentality AAA Aaa 2,746,154    1,329 23.63%
Commercial Paper A-1 NR 499,929   38 4.30% 
Corporate Bonds AA-/AA+ AA3 1,457,998    564 12.54%
CSAFE AAAm Aaa 2,132 N/A 0.02% 
ColoTrust AAAm Aaa 3,683,694 N/A 31.70%

Total investments 11,622,163$  
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3. Receivables 

Receivables at December 31, 2013, consist of the following: 
 
 

 
 

4. Capital Assets  

A summary of changes in governmental activity capital assets is as follows:  
 

 

Beginning 
Balance Increases 

(Decreases)
Transfers

Ending 
Balance

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land 4,707,688 $  -$  (10,000)$  4,697,688 $  
Landscaping 1,225,303    -   (10,434)   1,214,869    
Construction in progress 907,775   1,046,367    (142,294)    1,811,848    

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 6,840,766    1,046,367    (162,728)    7,724,405    

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Intangible assets 65,147   23,100   -    88,247   
Land improvements 4,191,088    36,639   (1,218,606)   3,009,121    
Infrastructure 11,458,376   623,371   (236,983)    11,844,764   
Buildings and improvements 10,464,089   187,916   (2,405,695)   8,246,310    
Machinery and equipment 2,261,327    11,964   (589,423)    1,683,868    
Transportation equipment 1,901,380    161,886   (665,640)    1,397,626    

Total capital assets, being depreciated 30,341,407   1,044,876    (5,116,347)   26,269,936   

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Intangible assets (24,461)   (7,280)   -    (31,741)   
Land improvements (2,090,830)   (226,991)   769,139   (1,548,682)   
Infrastructure (2,609,071)   (547,080)   100,048   (3,056,103)   
Buildings and improvements (3,077,782)   (193,435)   744,867   (2,526,350)   
Machinery and equipment (1,787,797)   (145,522)   472,095   (1,461,224)   
Transportation equipment (1,518,680)   (103,553)   568,754   (1,053,479)   

Total accumulated depreciation (11,108,621)  (1,223,861)   2,654,903    (9,677,579)   

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 19,232,786   (178,985)   (2,461,444)   16,592,357   

Governmental activities capital assets, net 26,073,552$ 867,382$  (2,624,172)$  24,316,762$  

Special Capital  
Receivables General Revenue Projects Enterprise

Taxes 392,029$  -$  - $  - $  
Accounts 76,444   120,915   146,417   420,979
Intergovernmental 1,090,762    -    106,600   314,498
Other 143,779 -    -    65,215

Total 1,703,014 $  120,915$  253,017$  800,692$  
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Depreciation for governmental activity capital assets has been allocated to the various activities as follows: 

 
 

A summary of changes in business-type activity capital assets is as follows: 

 
 
  

 Beginning 
Balance Increases (Decreases)

Ending 
Balance

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Investment in Greeley water 5,257,422 $  2,544,591    -    7,802,013    
Water rights 25,755,155   -   -    25,755,155   
Land 74,002   -   -    74,002   
Construction in progress 2,445,305    666,536   (574,490)    2,537,351    

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 33,531,884   3,211,127    (574,490)    36,168,521   

Capital assets, being depreciated:

System improvements 45,336,367   680,524   (1,693,672)   44,323,219   
Machinery and equipment 1,384,149    -   (36,650)   1,347,499    
Buildings and improvements 784,950   -   -    784,950   
Intangible assets 21,207   -   -    21,207   
Infrastructure 446,215   -   (2,266)    443,949   

Total capital assets, being depreciated 47,972,888   680,524   (1,732,588)   46,920,824   

Less accumulated depreciation for:

System improvements (14,332,345)  (1,320,086)   957,395   (14,695,036)  
Machinery and equipment (1,094,028)   (61,908)   27,500    (1,128,436)   
Buildings and improvements (413,032)    (41,282)   -    (454,314)   
Intangible assets (7,963)   (2,119)   -    (10,082)   
Infrastructure (56,590)   (10,276)   755    (66,111)   

Total accumulated depreciation (15,903,958)  (1,435,671)   985,650   (16,353,979)  

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 32,068,930   (755,147)   (746,938)    30,566,845   

Business-type activities capital assets, net 60,343,392$ 2,455,980 $  (1,321,428)$  66,735,366$  

General government 489,544$  
Public safety 104,028   
Public works 581,334   
Culture, parks and recreation 12,239    
Community development 36,716    

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 1,223,861 $  
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Depreciation for business-type activity capital assets has been allocated to the various operations as follows: 

 

5. Asset Impairment 

In September 2013, the City was impacted by a regional flooding event and certain capital assets were 
destroyed.  The City suffered losses to service lines and extensions. The City evaluated its capital assets in 
accordance with GASB Statement No. 42, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment of Capital 
Assets and for Insurance Recoveries, and realized a loss from impairment of $761,814 in the governmental 
activities and $746,936 in the business-type activities. The City did not receive any insurance proceeds for the 
flooding. The City has applied to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (“FEMA”) to cover up to 75.0% 
and state funds to cover up to 12.5% of the costs to recover.  As of December 31, 2013, the City had not been 
granted any monies for the recovery costs.  The total estimated and actual recovery costs are approximately 
$3,500,000.  All flood recovery projects will be completed in 2014 and 2015. 

6. Long- Term Debt 

Governmental Activities Debt  

Following is a summary of governmental activity debt transactions for the year ended December 31, 2013: 
 

 

 
During 2003, the City issued General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2003, dated May 1, 2003, maturing on 
December 1, 2016, with semiannual interest, and annual principal payments through December 1, 2016.  
Interest rates range from 2.0% to 3.7%.  Proceeds from the bonds were used to construct and furnish an 
addition to the city complex and to refinance the City’s 1996 General Obligation Bonds. In connection with 
the refinance, the City recorded $135,725 of bond issuance costs and $168,380 of bond premiums.  In 
December 2013, the City paid off this general obligation refunding bond. 
 
During 2013, the City entered into a capital lease obligation dated August 26, 2013, maturing on December 1, 
2023, with semiannual interest and annual principal payments through December 1, 2023.  The interest rat is 
2.31%.  Proceeds from the capital lease will be used to provide funds for the acquisition, construction, and 
equipping of the Riverside Library and Cultural Center, a joint project of the City and the High Plains Library 
District.  In connection with this lease, the City incurred debt issuance costs of $44,829. 

Beginning Ending Due in
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 

Governmental activities: 

Bonds payable:
General obligation bonds 1,840,000 $  -$  (1,840,000)$  - $  - $  
Deferred issuance premium 28,313   -   (28,313)   -    -    
Total bonds payable, net 1,868,313    -   (1,868,313)  -    -    

Compensated absences 215,355   495,294   (455,702)   254,947   -    
Capital lease obligation -   2,575,000    -    2,575,000    230,000   Capital lease obligation 862,343   -   (862,343)   -    -    

Total long term debt  3,426,708 $  3,070,294 $  (3,186,358)$  2,829,947 $  230,000$  

Water enterprise 709,164$  
Wastewater enterprise 464,440   
Drainage enterprise 262,067   

Total depreciation expense - business - type activities 1,435,671 $  
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Business-Type Activities Debt  

Following is a summary of business-type activity debt transactions for the year ended December 31, 2013: 
 

 
During 1998, the City issued two notes payable with the CWRPDA. The City has pledged future wastewater 
revenues, net of specified operating expenses, to repay approximately $1.5 million in wastewater system 
revenue bonds issued in 1998. Proceeds from the bonds provided financing for the construction and 
maintenance of the headworks facility at the wastewater treatment facility. The bonds bare interest 
between 4.00% and 4.50%. The bonds are payable solely from wastewater net revenues and are payable 
through 2019. Annual principal and interest payments on the bonds are expected to require less than 25 
percent of specified net budgeted revenues. The total principal remaining to be paid on the bonds is 
$492,928. Principal and interest paid for the current year and specified net budget revenues were $111,393 
and $112,875, respectively. 
 
During 2013, the City entered into a loan agreement with the CWRPDA for a principal amount of $1,500,000.  
The loan does not accrue interest and is payable in semi-annual principal payments beginning on May 1, 2014 
with a maturity date of November 1, 2023.  The loan is secured by the net revenues of the ownership and 
operation of the water treatment system, as defined with the agreement.  As of December 31, 2013, the City 
has not drawn down any funds from this loan.  The remaining amount available to be received is reflected as 
loan proceeds receivable in the accompanying statement of net position. 

Future Debt Service Requirements 

The following table represents the future debt service requirements on the governmental activity debt. 

 
 
  

Year Ending
December 31 Principal Interest Total 

2014 230,000$  59,482$  289,482$  
2015 235,000   54,170   289,170   
2016 245,000   48,742   293,742   
2017 250,000   43,082   293,082   
2018 255,000   37,306   292,306   
2019 - 2023 1,360,000   95,750   1,455,750    

Total 2,575,000 $  338,532$  2,913,532 $  

Amounts 
Beginning Ending Due in

Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 
Wastewater Colorado Water Resources and 

Power Development Authority ("CWRPDA")

note payable (4/98) 411,198 $   -$  (64,925)$  346,273 $  64,926 $  
Wastewater CWRPDA note payable (11/98) 169,675    -   (23,019)   146,656    24,066     
Water CWRPDA note payable (2013) -   1,500,000   -    1,500,000    90,789     
Compensated absences 95,042     149,884   (155,776)     89,150     -    

Total long term debt 675,915 $   1,649,884$  (243,720) $ 2,082,079$  179,781$  
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The following is a summary of the future debt service requirements for the City’s business-type activity notes 
payable: 
 

 
 

7. Interfund Transfers 

The following table summarizes interfund transfers for the year ended December 31, 2013: 
 

 
 
Transfers are used to reimburse the General Fund for indirect costs associated with administrative and 
operational support related to providing water, wastewater, storm drainage, and refuse services to citizens. 

8. Transfer of Operations 

The City entered into an intergovernmental agreement (“IGA”) with the Evans Fire Protection District (the 
“District”) to provide financial support to the District until the District receives sufficient revenue to support 
its operations.  As of January 1, 2013, the City and the District determined that the District had received 
sufficient revenues to be financially capable of providing the emergency services directly to the citizens and 
property within its jurisdiction.  On January 1, 2013, the City transferred the assets and liabilities comprising 
its fire service operations to the District.  In addition, all employees providing fire emergency services 
became employees of the District.   

As a result of the transfer, the District recognized the following assets and net position: 

General Fund Water Fund 
Wastewater 

Fund

Storm 

Drainage 

Nonmajor 

Governmental 

Funds Fiduciary Funds Total

Transfers In: 
  General Fund -$ 

  658,248 $ 
  451,425 $ 

  150,665 $ 
  32,078$ 

  18,600 $ 
  1,311,016$

  
  Street Construction Fund 457,735 

   
- 

    -
    -

    -
   

-
   457,735     

  G.O. Debt Fund 900,000 
   

- 
    -

    -
    -

   
-

   
900,000 

    
  Nonmajor 50,000

    - 
    -

    -
    50,000

    -
   

100,000 
    

Total 1,407,735 $ 
  658,248 $ 

  451,425 $
  150,665 $ 

  82,078$ 
  18,600 $ 

  2,768,751$
  

Transfers out 

Year Ending
December 31 Principal Interest Total 

2014 179,781$  19,634$  199,415$  
2015 246,667   16,960   263,627   
2016 253,221   14,119   267,340   
2017 253,453   9,744   263,197   
2018 262,047   8,493   270,540   
2019 - 2023 797,759   3,758   801,517   

Total 1,992,928 $  72,708$  2,065,636 $  
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9. Risk Management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets; errors 
or omissions; injuries to employees, or acts of God. The City maintains commercial insurance to address these 
risks of loss. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 
 
The City has a self-funded dental insurance arrangement.   The insurance coverage is substantially the same 
as in prior fiscal years. The City is self-insured for its dental benefits through its General Fund for employees 
which range from $0 to $543 per employee per year depending on the level of coverage selected.   The 
maximum claim liability for 2013 was $146,000.  Expenditures are charged to the General Fund as this is the 
fund in which the employees’ payroll expenditure is charged at the maximum amount per level of coverage.  
 
Claims processing and payments for the dental claims are made through a third-party administrator. The City 
uses the information provided by the third-party administrator to aid in the determination of self-insurance 
liabilities. Amounts due in the future year on claims as of December 31, 2013 are recognized as a current 
liability in the statement of net position.  
 

 
 

 

10. Retirement Commitments  

General Employees Defined Contributions Plan 

Effective January 1, 1985, the City and its employees elected to adopt a defined contribution pension plan 
called the City of Evans Saving Plan (the “Plan”).   In a defined contribution plan, benefits depend solely on 
amounts contributed to the plan plus investment earnings.  All regular, full-time employees who have been 
employed at least one year are eligible to participate in the Plan.   
 
  

Claims
Premium Current Claims and 

Liability at Year Claims Premium 
Beginning of and Changes Claim Liability at 

Year in Estimates Payments End of Year 
Fiscal Year 2013 6,573$  37,313$  34,129 $  9,757$  

 Carrying Value

Transferred assets (net)

Land (10,000)$  
Buildings and improvements (1,271,128)   
Machinery and equipment (112,810)   
Transportation equipment (118,736)   
Total capital assets (1,512,674)$  

Net position of transferred fire protection operations 
Net investment in capital assets (1,512,674)$  
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The City’s contribution to the Plan is as follows: 
 

 
 
Employee contributions vest immediately.  Employees will be vested in employer contributions according to 
the following schedule: 
 

1 year on plan 30% vested 
2 years on plan 60% vested 
3 years on plan 100% vested 

 
The City’s total payroll for the year ended December 31, 2013 was $6,083,726.   The City’s contributions to 
the plan for the years ending December 31, 2013, 2012, and 2011 were $251,279, $289,862, and $291,824, 
respectively. 

State of Colorado Fire and Police Pension Association - Defined Benefit Plan 

The City contributes to the Statewide Defined Benefit Plan (“SWDB”), a cost sharing multiple-employer 
defined benefit pension plan administered by the Colorado Fire and Police Pension Association (“FPPA”).  
The SWDB plan provides retirement benefits for members and beneficiaries.  Death and disability coverage is 
provided for plan members hired prior to January 1, 1997 through the Statewide Death and Disability Plan, 
which is also administered by the Colorado Fire and Police Pension Association. 
 
In May of 2005, police officers were allowed to opt into this defined benefit (see discussion contained in 
Statewide Hybrid Plan.) 
 
Colorado Statutes assign the authority to establish benefit provisions to the state legislature.  FPPA issues a 
publicly available annual financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary 
information for the SWDB and the Statewide Death and Disability Plan.  That report may be obtained by 
calling FPPA at 303-770-3772 in Denver Metro area and 1-800-332-FPPA (3772) from outside the metro area. 
 
The contribution requirements of plan members and the City are established by State statute.  The 
contribution rate is 8% of covered salary for all plan members and 8% for the City, with the exception of police 
department plan members prior to May, 2005 when plan changes took effect.  These police member 
contributions are at 12% with the City’s contribution at 8%.  The City contributions to the SWDB for the years 
ending December 31, 2013, 2012, and 2011 were $9,123, $70,175, and $71,318, respectively, equal to the 
required contribution.   

State of Colorado Fire and Police Pension Association - Defined Contribution Plan 

The City contributes to the Statewide Defined Contribution Plan (“SWDC”), a cost sharing multiple-employer 
defined contribution pension plan administered by the FPPA.  The SWDC plan provides retirement benefits 
for members and beneficiaries.  Death and disability coverage is provided for plan members through the 
SWDC plan, which is also administered by the FPPA.  The paid police chief and paid police officers of the City 
are members of the SWDB and the Statewide Death and Disability Plan.  In a defined contribution plan, 

Employee Contribution Employer Contribution

0% 3%

1% 4%
2% 5%
3% 6%
4% or More 7%
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benefits depend solely on amounts contributed to the plan, plus investment earnings.  
 
The contribution requirements of plan members and the City are established by State statute.  The 
contribution rate is 8% of covered salary for all plan members and 8% for the City.  The City contributions to 
the SWDC plan for the years ending December 31, 2013, 2012, and 2011 were $28,382, $30,836, and $33,447, 
respectively, equal to the required contribution. 

State of Colorado Fire and Police Pension Association - Statewide Hybrid Plan 

Effective May 1, 2005, the City joined the Statewide Hybrid Plan (“SWH”) offered by the FPPA on behalf of its 
full time sworn police officers.  The SWH plan was established under the authority granted by C.R.S. 
31-31-1102.  The plan is a combination of a defined benefit plan and a defined contribution plan.  It is a 
qualified retirement plan under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and is a cost-sharing 
multiple employer plan.  Under a hybrid plan, the benefit at retirement comes from both sources. 
 
The SWH offers a combination of a defined benefit component and money purchase component with a base 
contribution rate of 8% from the City and 8% from the member.  Members of the plan on the effective date of 
entry could elect to participate in both components of the plan or the money purchase component only.  The 
City also elected to offer pre-existing police members the option to participate in the SWDB plan at a member 
contribution rate of 12%.  The members also have the ability to make voluntary contributions towards the 
money purchase portion of the plan and to purchase additional years of service.  The Plan has a five year 
pro-rated vesting schedule.  For the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012, and 2011, the City made the 
required contributions of $120,748, $113,879, and $108,077, respectively. 
 
The Money Purchase portion of the SWH plan is defined contribution plan, whereby an account is established 
in the member’s name that is self directed and final benefits are determined by the total amount of employee 
and employer contributions and related earnings and losses on those investments.  The defined benefit 
portion of the SWH will provide a defined benefit upon retirement.  Each member was provided a 
“Retirement Plan Comparison” of the benefits under the SWDB plan, the SWH Plan combined benefit, and the 
SWH plan money purchase component only benefit, in order to elect the type of coverage that was most 
beneficial under their circumstances. 
 
The FPPA board on an annual basis determines the allocation of mandatory contributions between the money 
purchase component and the defined benefit component of the SWH plan.  As of the effective date of the 
plan, the mandatory contribution of 16% was allocated, 14% to the defined benefit portion of the plan and 2% 
was allocated to the money purchase portion.  Also in the SWDB plan, the FPPA board has the ability to adjust 
the retirement age up to age 60, in order to maintain the actuarial soundness of the plan.  Under the SWDB 
plan, normal retirement is defined as age 55 and 25 years of service, with a retirement benefit of 1.5% per 
year of service.  The benefit is calculated on the average of the members highest three years’ base salary.  
There are also provisions for deferred retirement, early retirement and vested retirement at any age after 
completion of five years of service. 
 

Deferred Compensation Plan 

The City offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue 
Code Section 457. The plan is administered by the International City Managers Association Retirement 
Corporation.  The plan is available to the City Manager and Directors.  The plan allows its participants to 
defer a portion of their current salary to all future years. Participation in the plan is optional. The deferred 
compensation is not available to the participants until termination, retirement, death, or an unforeseeable 
emergency occurs. The plan assets are held in trust for the benefit of the employee and therefore not 
reflected on the financial statements of the City.  The City contributes 3% of the City Manager’s gross income 
and also matches the City Manager’s contributions up to a maximum of 4% into the plan.  The City’s 
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contributions to the plan for the years ending December 31, 2013, 2012, and 2011 were $3.728, $3,583, and 
$3,348, respectively. 

11. Rate Maintenance  

The 1998 Colorado Water Resources and Power Development Authority loan agreements require that Net 
Revenues, as defined, shall represent a sum equal to 110% of the amount necessary to pay, when due, the 
principal and interest on the loan. The following table shows this calculation and that the City is in 
compliance with this requirement. 
 

 

12. Commitments and Contingencies 

TABOR Reserves 

In November 1992, Colorado voters passed the TABOR Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the State 
Constitution which limits state and local government tax powers and imposes spending limitations.  Fiscal 
year 1993 provides the basis for limits in future years to which may be applied allowable increases for 
inflation and local growth.  Revenue received in excess of the limitations may be required to be refunded 
unless the City’s electorates vote to retain the revenue. 
 
On April 5, 1994, the voting citizens of the City of Evans authorized the City (retroactive to January 1, 1993) 
to collect, retain, and expend all revenues, notwithstanding any state restrictions of fiscal year spending.  
This effectively removed all revenue and spending limits imposed by the Amendment.  The City did not 
increase or incur any new tax or bonded debt in 2013. 
 
The City’s Home Rule Charter provision requires an Emergency Contingency Reserve Fund, reported in the 
General Fund in 2013, that shall maintain a balance equal to 5% of the budgeted General Fund revenues, until 
such fund is equal in amount to 25% of the prior year’s General Fund expenditures. In 2013 5% of budgeted 
revenues were $2,525,616 less than 25% of the prior year’s General Fund expenditures. In the November 2012 
election, the citizens of Evans approved a ballot initiative to provide for a ceiling of $1 million in the 
Emergency Contingency Fund, allowing any amount exceeding this amount to be transferred to the General 
Fund. This ceiling is effective starting January 1, 2013. 
 
Litigation 
 

At times, the City may be subject to various claims and legal proceedings covering a wide range of matters 
that arise in the ordinary course of business. Management believes that any liability that may ultimately 
result from the resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition 
or results of operations of the Company.  

  

2013 Gross revenues 1,177,884 $  
2013 Operation and maintenance expense 624,315   

Net revenues as defined in 1998  
    CWRPDA loan agreement 553,569   
110% of 1998 loan debt service (97,891)   
Amount 2013 net revenue exceeded the
    1998 loan requirements 455,678$  
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13. Related Party Transactions 

The City has entered into an intergovernmental agreement (“IGA”) with the Evans Fire Protection District 
(the “District”) to provide financial support to the District until the District received sufficient revenue to 
support its operations.  As discussed in Note 8, the City and the District determined sufficient revenues were 
available for the District to support its operations and thus the City transferred its capital assets to the 
District and all District personnel became employees of the District.  The City contributed $300,000 to the 
District in 2013 in order to provide for cash reserve requirements.  In order to provide for the funding of 
District operations as required in the IGA, the City also paid the District $462,498 in 2013. Finally, the District 
paid $102,107 to the City for administrative services provided, including human resources, risk management, 
payroll, finance, and insurance. 

14. Subsequent Events 

The City has evaluated subsequent events through May 6, 2014 the date which the financial statements were 
available to be issued.  There were no material subsequent events that required recognition or additional 
disclosure, except as described below.  
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Taxes and fees 6,727,441$   7,124,202$   9,335,929$   2,211,727$   
 d 823 00        823 00        2 0 0 30        

Budgeted Amounts

Licenses and permits 823,100        823,100        1,240,405 417,305        
Intergovernmental 624,243        709,243        806,725 97,482         
Grants and contributions -                  

Grants - Evans 2013 flood -                  343,932        113,702 (230,230)       
Other -                  676,900        24,972 (651,928)       

Charges for services 433,395        431,885        354,068 (77,817)        
Fines and forfeitures 410,500        430,500        459,357 28,857         
Earnings on investments                   42 987         7 188 (35 799)        Earnings on investments -                  42,987         7,188 (35,799)        
Miscellaneous 138,987        126,041        181,050 55,009         

Total revenues 9,157,666     10,708,790   12,523,396   1,814,606     

Expenditures

General government 2,548,982     2,973,658     2,741,195 232,463        
Public safety 4,048,910     4,237,894     3,989,166 248,728        
Public works 1 510 697     1 792 127     1 529 350 262 777        Public works 1,510,697     1,792,127     1,529,350 262,777        
Culture, parks and recreation 1,282,251     1,337,765     879,280 458,485        
Community development 553,623        1,886,621     1,667,631 218,990        
Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood -                  496,136        424,259 71,877         
Debt service -                  15,500         59,039 (43,539)        
Capital outlay 321,443        3,530,000     1,068,263 2,461,737     

Total expenditures 10,265,906   16,269,701   12,358,183   3,911,518     

Excess of revenues

over expenditures (1,108,240)    (5,560,911)    165,213        5,726,124     

Other financing sources (uses)

Proceeds from capital lease -                  2,575,000     2,575,000 -                  

-                  -                  29,853 29,853         
Proceeds from the sale of capital 
assets
Transfers out (335,000)       (1,357,735)    (1,357,735)    -                  
Transfers in 1,294,737     1,353,017     1,311,016 (42,001)        

Total other financing sources 959,737        2,570,282     2,558,134     (12,148)        

Net change in fund balance (148,503)$     (2,990,629)$  2,723,347     5,713,976$   

Fund balance at beginning of year 7,106,283

F d b l  t d f 9 829 630$   Fund balance at end of year 9,829,630$   

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Parks Conservation Fire
Impact Trust Impact

Assets

Equity in pooled cash,
 cash equivalents, and investments 1,315,993$    321,517$       236,357$       

d h  h lRestricted cash, cash equivalents,
 and investments -                   -                   -                   
Receivables -                   -                   -                   
Prepaid items -                   -                   -                   

Total assets 1,315,993$    321,517$       236,357$       

Liabilities

A t  bl $              $              $              Accounts payable -$              -$              -$              
Other liabilities 106,000 -                   -                   

Total liabilities 106,000         -                   -                   

Fund Balances

Nonspendable -                   -                   -                   
Restricted -                   321,517         -                   
C itt d                                                          Committed -                   -                   -                   
Assigned 1,209,993      -                   236,357         

Total fund balances 1,209,993      321,517         236,357         

Total liabilities and fund balances 1,315,993$    321,517$       236,357$       

  49
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Evans
Refuse Street Cemetery Redevelopment

Collection Impact Perpetual Care Agency Total

285,230$       1,020,002$    85,633$         838,116$        4,102,848$    

-                   -                   -                   -                    -                   
110,915 -                   -                   10,000 120,915         

-                   -                   -                   118,470 118,470         

396,145$       1,020,002$    85,633$         966,586$        4,342,233$    

54 017$         26 712$         $                 14 054$          94 783$         54,017$         26,712$         -$                 14,054$          94,783$         
-                   -                   -                   -                    106,000         

54,017          26,712          -                   14,054           200,783         

-                   -                   -                   118,470          118,470         
-                   -                   -                   -                    321,517         

                   40 795                                        40 795          -                   40,795 -                   -                    40,795          
342,128         952,495         85,633          834,062          3,660,668      

342,128         993,290         85,633          952,532          4,141,450      

396,145$       1,020,002$    85,633$         966,586$        4,342,233$    

 See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Parks Conservation Fire
Impact Trust Impact

Revenues

Intergovernmental -                   204,847         -                   
Grants - Evans 2013 Flood -                   -                   -                   
Ch  f  2 9                                               Charges for services 121,957         -                   -                   
Earnings on investments 830               (154)              136               
Assessments 877,049         -                   174,858         
Miscellaneous -                   -                   -                   

Total revenues 999,836         204,693         174,994         

Expenditures

P bli  k                                                          Public works -                   -                   -                   
Community development -                   -                   -                   
Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood -                   -                   -                   
Capital outlay -                   1,400            -                   

Total expenditures -                   1,400            -                   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 999,836         203,293         174,994         

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in -                   50,000          -                   
Transfers out (50,000)         -                   -                   

Total other financing sources (uses) (50,000)         50,000          -                   

Net changes in fund balances 949,836         253,293         174,994         

Fund balance at beginning of year 260 157         68 224          61 363           Fund balance at beginning of year 260,157         68,224          61,363           

Fund balance at end of year 1,209,993$    321,517$       236,357$       
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Evans
Refuse Street Cemetery Redevelopment

Collection Impact  Perpetual Care Agency Total

-                   -                   -                    1,212,808      1,417,655      
47,410           -                   -                    -                    47,410           

6 023                                                                    2 980         651,023         -                   -                    -                    772,980         
(210)              (485)              (106)               36                  47                 

-                   317,734         2,700             -                    1,372,341      
-                   -                   -                    20,000           20,000           

698,223         317,249         2,594             1,232,844      3,630,433      

535 705                                                                    535 705         535,705         -                   -                    -                    535,705         
-                   -                   -                    269,542         269,542         

64,289           -                   -                    -                    64,289           
-                   -                   -                    10,770           12,170           

599,994         -                   -                    280,312         881,706         

98,229           317,249         2,594             952,532         2,748,727      

-                   -                   -                    -                    50,000           
(32,078)         -                   -                    -                    (82,078)         

(32,078)         -                   -                    -                    (32,078)         

66,151           317,249         2,594             952,532         2,716,649      

275 977         676 041         83 039                               1 424 801      275,977         676,041         83,039           -                    1,424,801      

342,128$       993,290$       85,633$         952,532$        4,141,450$    

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Charges for services
C  f $                  $                  2 9$       2 9$       

Budgeted Amounts

CPR fees -$                  -$                  121,957$       121,957$       
Assessments

Impact fees -                   -                   877,049         877,049         
Earnings on investments 2,362            2,362            830 (1,532)           

Total revenues 2,362            2,362            999,836         997,474         

Expenditures

C it l tl 85 000           111 000                            111 000         Capital outlay 85,000           111,000         -                   111,000         

Total expenditures 85,000           111,000         -                   111,000         

(82,638)         (108,638)        999,836         1,108,474      

Other financing uses

Transfers out -                   (50,000)         (50,000)         -                   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
     over expenditures

( ) ( )

Total other financing sources -                   (50,000)         (50,000)         -                   

Net change in fund balance (82,638)$        (158,638)$      949,836         1,108,474$    

Fund balance at beginning of year 260,157

Fund balance at end of year 1,209,993$    

See accompanying Independent Auditor's ReportSee accompanying Independent Auditor s Report.
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Intergovernmental
S  h d 2 000$       2 000$       20 8$       32 8$         

Budgeted Amounts

State shared revenue 172,000$       172,000$       204,847$       32,847$         
Earnings on investments 886               886               (154)              (1,040)           

Total revenues 172,886         172,886         204,693         31,807           

Expenditures

Capital outlay 200,000         210,000         1,400 208,600         

Total expenditures 200,000         210,000         1,400            208,600         Total expenditures 200,000         210,000         1,400            208,600         

(27,114)         (37,114)         203,293         240,407         

Other financing sources

Transfers in -                   50,000           50,000 -                   

Total other financing sources -                   50,000           50,000           -                   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
     over expenditures

Net change in fund balance (27,114)$        12,886$         253,293         240,407$       

Fund balance at beginning of year 68,224

Fund balance at end of year 321,517$       

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Assessments
 f $                 $                 8 8$       8 8$       

Budgeted Amounts

Impact fees -$                 -$                 174,858$       174,858$       
Earnings on investments 580               580               136 (444)              

Total revenues 580               580               174,994         174,414         

Net change in fund balance 580$             580$             174,994 174,414$       

Fund balance at beginning of year 61,363

Fund balance at end of year 236 357$       Fund balance at end of year 236,357$       

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Licenses and permits
h h l  l 200$         200$         $                 200$        

Budgeted Amounts

Trash haulers' license 1,200$         1,200$         -$                 (1,200)$        
Charges for services

Refuse collection charges 637,698        637,698        651,023 13,325         
Grants and contributions: -                     

Grants - Evans 2013 flood 59,500         47,410 (12,090)        
Earnings on investments 2,658           2,658           (210)             (2,868)          

Total revenues 641,556        701,056        698,223        (2,833)          , , , ( , )

Expenditures

Public works
Sanitation 596,640        596,640        535,705        60,935         

Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood -                  68,000         64,289 3,711           

Total expenditures 596,640        664,640        599,994        64,646         

Excess of revenues over expenditures 44 916         36 416         98 229         61 813         Excess of revenues over expenditures 44,916         36,416         98,229         61,813         

Other financing uses

Transfers out (32,078)        (32,078)        (32,078)        -                  

Total other financing uses (32,078)        (32,078)        (32,078)        -                  

Net change in fund balance 12,838$        4,338$         66,151         61,813$        

Fund balance at beginning of year 275 977Fund balance at beginning of year 275,977

Fund balance at end of year 342,128$      

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Year Ended December 31, 2013

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Assessments
 f $                  $                  3 3$       3 3$       

Budgeted Amounts

Impact fees -$                  -$                  317,734$       317,734$       
Earnings on investments 3,987            3,987            (485)              (4,472)           

Total revenues 3,987            3,987            317,249         313,262         

Expenditures

Capital outlay -                   172,000         -                   172,000         

Total expenditures -                   172,000         -                   172,000         Total expenditures                    172,000                            172,000         

Net change in fund balance 3,987$           (168,013)$      317,249         485,262$       

Fund balance at beginning of year 676,041

Fund balance at end of year 993,290$       

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Assessments
l  f 3 000$           3 000$           2 00$           300$            

Budgeted Amounts

Perpetual care fees 3,000$           3,000$           2,700$           (300)$            
Earnings on investments -                   -                   (106)              (106)              

Total revenues 3,000            3,000            2,594            (406)              

Expenditures

Capital outlay 75,000           75,000           -                   75,000           

Total expenditures 75,000           75,000           -                   75,000           Total expenditures 75,000           75,000                              75,000           

Net change in fund balance (72,000)$        (72,000)$        2,594            74,594$         

Fund balance at beginning of year 83,039

Fund balance at end of year 85,633$         

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Intergovernmental 1,271,500$    1,271,500$    1,212,808 (58,692)         
ll                                        20 000 20 000           

Budgeted Amounts

Miscellaneous revenue -                   -                   20,000 20,000           
Earnings on investments -                   -                   36 36                 

Total revenues 1,271,500      1,271,500      1,232,844      (38,656)         

Expenses

Community development 1,271,500      1,271,500      269,542 1,001,958      
Capital outlay -                   -                   10,770 (10,770)         

Total expenses 1,271,500      1,271,500      280,312         991,188         

Net change in net position -$                  -$                  952,532 952,532$       

Net position at beginning of year -                   

Net position at end of year 952,532$       

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.See accompanying Independent Auditor s Report.

  59

DR
AF

T



 

 

Debt Service Fund 
  

DR
AF

T



City of Evans
G.O. Debt Service Fund

Year Ended December 31, 2013

 Budgetary Comparison Schedule
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Intergovernmental
G l  d 8 000$       8 000$       8 2$       2 8$        

Budgeted Amounts

Greeley/Evans demarcation 487,000$       487,000$       414,852$       (72,148)$        
Earnings on investments 20,000           20,000           18,109 (1,891)           

Total revenues 507,000         507,000         432,961         (74,039)         

Expenditures

General government
Finance 600               600               150 450               

D bt i 505 186         1 910 186      1 910 185 1                   Debt service 505,186         1,910,186      1,910,185 1                   

Total expenditures 505,786         1,910,786      1,910,335      451               

1,214            (1,403,786)     (1,477,374)     (73,588)         

Other financing sources

Transfers in -                   900,000         900,000         -                   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
     over expenditures

Transfers in                    900,000         900,000                            

Total other financing sources -                   900,000         900,000         -                   

Net change in fund balance 1,214$           (1,403,786)$   (577,374)        (73,588)$        

Fund balance at beginning of year 507,900

Fund balance at end of year (69,474)$        

S  i  I d d t A dit '  R tSee accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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City of Evans
  Street Construction Fund

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

  61

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Intergovernmental 1,277,636$    652,976$       656,676$       3,700$           
G  d b

Budgeted Amounts

Grants and contributions
Grants - Evans 2013 flood -                   1,312,500      -                   (1,312,500)     
Other -                   845,769         149,182 (696,587)        

Earnings on investments -                   3,648            1,342 (2,306)           

Total revenues 1,277,636      2,814,893      807,200         (2,007,693)     

Expenditures

P bli  k 190 000         220 000         147 144         72 856           Public works 190,000         220,000         147,144         72,856           
Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood -                   1,515,000      20,796           1,494,204      
Capital outlay 1,287,000      1,578,935      885,701         693,234         

Total expenditures 1,477,000      3,313,935      1,053,641      2,260,294      

(199,364)        (499,042)        (246,441)        252,601         
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
     over expenditures

Other financing sources

Transfers in 335,000         457,735         457,735         -                   

Total other financing sources 335,000         457,735         457,735         -                   

Net change in fund balance 135,636$       (41,307)$        211,294         252,601$       

Fund balance at beginning of year 329,048

Fund balance at end of year 540,342$       

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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  City of Evans
Water Fund

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

Year Ended December 31, 2013

  62

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Operating revenues

Water sales 4,102,083$    4,452,083$    4,209,141$    (242,942)$      
bl   l 22 0         22 0         28 06 9            

Budgeted Amounts

Non-potable water sales 122,570         122,570         128,065 5,495            
Other sales -                   -                   954 954               
Water meters 1,500            5,000            21,572 16,572          

Total operating revenues 4,226,153      4,579,653      4,359,732      (219,921)       

Operating expenses

Water supply and administrative 3,098,291      3,301,346      3,001,790 299,556         
Fl d d   E  2013 fl d                    215 000         27 358 187 642         Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood -                   215,000         27,358 187,642         
Capital outlay 823,781         4,326,372      2,959,684 1,366,688      

Total operating expenses 3,922,072      7,842,718      5,988,832      1,853,886      

Operating income (loss) 304,081         (3,263,065)    (1,629,100)    1,633,965      

Other revenues (expenses)

Earnings on investments 18,480          18,480          (3,805)           (22,285)         Earnings on investments 18,480          18,480          (3,805)           (22,285)         
Grants and contributions  -                   10,500          49,892 39,392          
Grants and contributions - Evans   
    2013 flood 2 -                   175,000         -                   (175,000)       
Plant investment fees and cash in 
   lieu of fees 45,000          967,725         724,332 (243,393)       
Transfers to other funds (674,143)       (694,202)       (658,248)       35,954          

Total other revenues (expenses) (610 663)       477 503         112 171         (365 332)       Total other revenues (expenses) (610,663)       477,503         112,171         (365,332)       

(306,582)$      (2,785,562)$   (1,516,929)    1,268,633$    

Reconciliation to GAAP basis  
Depreciation (709,164)
Impairment loss (46,839)
Capital outlay 2,959,684

Change in net position - budgetary 
basis

Capital outlay 2,959,684

Change in net position - GAAP basis   686,752         

Net position at beginning of year   49,588,314

Net position at end of year  50,275,066$  

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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  City of Evans
Wastewater Fund

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

Year Ended December 31, 2013

  63

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Operating revenues

Sewer sales 1,233,343$    1,233,343$    1,177,884$    (55,459)$       

Budgeted Amounts

Total operating revenues 1,233,343      1,233,343      1,177,884      (55,459)         

Operating expenses

Wastewater and administration 664,537         747,737         624,315 123,422         
Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood -                   529,100         174,962 354,138         
Principal paid 87,945          87,945          87,945 -                   
Capital outlay 145,700         83,500          260,341 (176,841)       

Total operating expenses 898,182         1,448,282      1,147,563      300,719         

Operating income (loss) 335,161         (214,939)       30,321          245,260         

Other revenue (expense)

Earnings on investments 4,836            4,836            (3,085) (7,921)           
Grants and contributions - Evans

2013 flood -                   417,583         281,132 (136,451)       2013 flood                    417,583         281,132 (136,451)       
Plant investment fees and cash
   in lieu of fees 25,000          25,000          268,056 243,056         
Transfers to other funds (430,156)       (444,089)       (451,425) (7,336)           
Interest expense (27,509)         (27,509)         (28,980) (1,471)           

Total other revenue (expense) (427,829)       (24,179)         65,698          89,877          

(92 668)$       (239 118)$      96 019          335 137$       
Change in net position - budgetary 
basis (92,668)$       (239,118)$      96,019          335,137$       

Reconciliation to GAAP basis

Depreciation expense (464,440)  
Impairment loss (700,098)
Principal paid 87,945          
Capital outlay 260,341         

Change in net position  GAAP basis (720 233)       

basis

Change in net position - GAAP basis (720,233)       

Net position at beginning of year 10,449,104

Net position at end of year 9,728,871$    

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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  City of Evans
Storm Drainage Fund

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

Year Ended December 31, 2013
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Operating revenues

Storm drainage sales 455,800$       455,800$       456,297$       497$              

Budgeted Amounts

Total operating revenues 455,800         455,800         456,297         497               

Operating expenses

Storm drainage and administration 41,374           12,874           9,650 3,224            
Flood damage - Evans 2013 flood -                   -                   8,080 (8,080)           
Capital outlay 340,000         941,000         121,055 819,945         

Total operating expenses 381,374         953,874         138,785         815,089         Total operating expenses 381,374         953,874         138,785         815,089         

Operating income (loss) 74,426           (498,074)        317,512         815,586         

Other revenue (expense)

Plant investment fees 10,000           10,000           69,324 59,324           
Earnings on investments 1,261            1,261            (1,411) (2,672)           
Transfers to other funds (158,360)        (164,048)        (150,665)        13,383           

Total other revenue (expense) (147 099)        (152 787)        (82 752)         70 035           Total other revenue (expense) (147,099)        (152,787)        (82,752)         70,035           

(72,673)$        (650,861)$      234,760         885,621$       

Reconciliation to GAAP basis

Depreciation (262,067)
Capital outlay 121,055         

Ch  i  t iti   GAAP b i 93 748

Change in net position - budgetary 
basis

Change in net position - GAAP basis 93,748

Net position at beginning of year 8,939,478

Net position at end of year 9,033,226$    

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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  City of Evans
Cemetery Endowment Fund

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

Year Ended December 31, 2013
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Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Earnings on investments 6,000$           10,000$         7,443$           (2,557)$         

Budgeted Amounts

Expenses

Culture parks and rec 6,000            6,000            -                   6,000            
Transfers out -                   12,600           18,600 (6,000)           

Total expenses 6,000            18,600           18,600           -                   

Net change in net position -$                  (8,600)$         (11,157) (2,557)$         

N t iti  t b i i  f 56 676Net position at beginning of year 56,676

Net position at end of year 45,519$         

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Financial Planning 02/01
The public report burden for this information collection is estimated to average 380 hours annually.  Form # 350-050-36

City or County:
Evans, CO
YEAR ENDING :
December 2013

This Information From The Records Of  City of Evans, CO Prepared By: Finance Dept Chris Cooke
Phone: 970-475-1107

A.     Local         B.       Local           C.  Receipts from    D.  Receipts from  
Motor-Fuel Motor-Vehicle State Highway- Federal Highway

Taxes Taxes User Taxes Administration
1.  Total receipts available
2.  Minus amount used for collection expenses
3.  Minus amount used for nonhighway purposes
4.  Minus amount used for mass transit
5.  Remainder used for highway purposes 

AMOUNT AMOUNT
A.  Receipts from local sources: A.  Local highway disbursements:
     1.  Local highway-user taxes     1.  Capital outlay (from page 2) 746,408
          a.  Motor Fuel  (from Item I.A.5.)     2.  Maintenance: 936,840
          b.  Motor Vehicle (from Item I.B.5.)     3.  Road and street services:
          c.  Total (a.+b.)          a.  Traffic control operations 10,024
     2.  General fund appropriations 1,369,585          b.  Snow and ice removal 8,771
     3.  Other local imposts (from page 2) 337,467          c.  Other
     4.  Miscellaneous local receipts (from page 2) 519,261          d.  Total  (a. through c.) 18,795
     5.  Transfers from toll facilities     4.  General administration & miscellaneous 468,565
     6.  Proceeds of sale of bonds and notes:     5.  Highway law enforcement and safety 250,098
          a.  Bonds - Original Issues     6.  Total  (1 through 5) 2,420,705
          b.  Bonds - Refunding Issues B.  Debt service on local obligations:
          c.  Notes     1.  Bonds:
          d.  Total (a. + b. + c.) 0          a.  Interest
     7.  Total (1 through 6) 2,226,313          b.  Redemption
B.  Private Contributions          c.  Total (a. + b.) 0
C.  Receipts from State government     2.  Notes:
       (from page 2) 573,753          a.  Interest
D.  Receipts from Federal Government          b.  Redemption
       (from page 2) 428,087          c.  Total (a. + b.) 0
E.  Total receipts (A.7 + B + C + D) 3,228,153     3.  Total  (1.c + 2.c) 0

C.  Payments to State for highways
D.  Payments to toll facilities
E.  Total disbursements (A.6 + B.3 + C + D) 2,420,705

Opening Debt Amount Issued Redemptions Closing Debt
A.  Bonds (Total) 0
        1.  Bonds (Refunding Portion)
B.  Notes (Total) 0

A. Beginning Balance B. Total Receipts C. Total Disbursements D. Ending Balance E. Reconciliation
1,005,089 3,228,153 2,420,705 1,812,537 (0)

Notes and Comments:

FORM FHWA-536 (Rev. 1-05)           PREVIOUS EDITIONS OBSOLETE (Next Page)
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LOCAL HIGHWAY FINANCE REPORT

I.  DISPOSITION OF HIGHWAY-USER REVENUES AVAILABLE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE

ITEM

III.  DISBURSEMENTS FOR ROAD

V.  LOCAL ROAD AND STREET FUND BALANCE

ITEM

II.  RECEIPTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES

IV.   LOCAL HIGHWAY DEBT STATUS
(Show all entries at par)

ITEM
 AND STREET PURPOSES

2013 HPMS (2)

DR
AF

T



STATE:
Colorado
YEAR ENDING (mm/yy):
December 2013

AMOUNT AMOUNT
A.3.  Other local imposts: A.4.  Miscellaneous local receipts:
    a.  Property Taxes and Assessments          a.  Interest on investments 855
    b.  Other local imposts:          b.  Traffic Fines & Penalities 310,484
        1.  Sales Taxes          c. Parking Garage Fees
        2.  Infrastructure & Impact Fees 317,734          d.  Parking Meter Fees
        3.  Liens          e.  Sale of Surplus Property 125,000
        4. Licenses          f.  Charges for Services
        5. Specific Ownership &/or Other 19,732          g.  Other Misc. Weld Cty Rd & Bridge 82,922
        6.  Total (1. through 5.) 337,467          h.  Other
    c.  Total (a. + b.) 337,467          i.  Total (a. through h.) 519,261

(Carry forward to page 1) (Carry forward to page 1) 

AMOUNT AMOUNT
C.   Receipts from State Government D.  Receipts from Federal Government
    1.  Highway-user taxes 514,355    1.  FHWA (from Item I.D.5.)
    2.  State general funds    2.  Other Federal agencies:
    3.  Other State funds:        a.  Forest Service 
        a.  State bond proceeds        b.  FEMA 278,905
        b.  Project Match        c.  HUD
        c.  Motor Vehicle Registrations 59,399        d.  Federal Transit Admin
        d. Other  (Specify) - DOLA Grant        e.  U.S. Corps of Engineers
        e.  Other (Specify)        f.  Other Federal 149,182
         f.  Total (a. through e.) 59,399        g.  Total (a. through f.) 428,087
   4.  Total (1. + 2. + 3.f) 573,753    3.  Total (1. + 2.g)

(Carry forward to page 1) 

ON NATIONAL OFF NATIONAL
HIGHWAY HIGHWAY TOTAL
SYSTEM SYSTEM

(a) (b) (c)
A.1.  Capital outlay:
          a.  Right-Of-Way Costs 0
          b.  Engineering Costs 294,367 294,367
          c.  Construction:
               (1). New Facilities 0
               (2).  Capacity Improvements 4,934 4,934
               (3).  System Preservation 418,914 418,914
               (4).  System Enhancement & Operation 28,192 28,192
               (5).  Total Construction  (1) + (2) + (3) + (4) 0 452,040 452,040
         d.  Total Capital Outlay (Lines 1.a. + 1.b. + 1.c.5) 0 746,408 746,408

(Carry forward to page 1) 
Notes and Comments:

FORM FHWA-536 (Rev.1-05)           PREVIOUS EDITIONS OBSOLETE
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III.  DISBURSEMENTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES - DETAIL

II.  RECEIPTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES - DETAIL

LOCAL HIGHWAY FINANCE REPORT

ITEM ITEM

ITEM ITEM
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 COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
  
 
DATE: May 6, 2014  
 
AGENDA ITEM:  7.C 

 
SUBJECT:   2014 Budget 2nd Revision - Ordinance No. 591-14 – Amending 

Ordinance No. 575-13 and Appropriating Sum of Revenues and Fund 
Balances for the Amended 2014 City of Evans Budget (2nd Reading) 

 
PRESENTED BY:  Jessica Gonifas, CPA, Deputy City Manager     
     
________________________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
 

The City Council approves specific items during the year which require an amendment to the 
adopted budget as required by the City of Evans Charter (Section 7.3 & 8.6).  In this case, the 
revenues, expenditures (or expenses in enterprise funds) and transfers have been previously approved 
by the City Council.  Staff action is usually taken on these items immediately following Council 
direction.  Budget revisions are scheduled at quarterly intervals throughout the year in order to 
facilitate a flexible and accurate City budget.  
 

Ordinance No. 591-14 is the first revision to the 2014 Operating and Capital Budget.          
The original 2014 Budget was approved by Ordinance No. 575-13 on October 15th 2013. 

  
FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
 

The Budget Ordinance heading summarizes the changes to revenues, expenditures, and 
transfers by fund. Some of the items have been previously approved by the City Council, those items 
requiring additional explanation will be described below. Attachment “A”  identifies the details of 
each council action and Attachment “B”  identifies the net impact on the revised budget. The 
following descriptions are listed in the same order as the funds on Attachment “A”  and include the 
items which were not approved as a preliminary budget revision during the quarter.  

 
The General Fund includes an increase expenditures related to the hiring of an additional facilities 
maintenance technician { this request includes an additional long term full time equivalent} . This is 
necessary due to the recent decision by management team to discontinue the use of work release and 
community service workers to assist with facilities maintenance. Due to a history of issues with these 
workers, the team felt the potential risk of having this workforce in our public facility outweighed 
the benefits.  The City was receiving in kind services of approximately $80,000/year. In order to fill 
this gap, an additional long term, full time employee is necessary to maintain current service levels 
regarding facility maintenance and rentals. The revenue to offset this increase in expenditures is sales 
tax revenue.  

 



Item 1.2 relates to costs associated with flood response and recovery.  The financial summary related 
to these efforts is included in attachment C to this ordinance.  
  
Item 1.3 is a total of carry forward items related to savings in the 2013 budget. All of these items 
related to a specific project(s) which were appropriated in the 2013 budget, but were not finished in 
the fiscal year. Since appropriations lapse, the budget for these items needs to be appropriated 
(carried forward) in 2014. The following items are included:  Riverside Cultural Center construction, 
Prairie View landscaping, PD e-ticketing system, PD speed trailer, sales tax auditing, river corridor 
master plan, and the telephone system upgrade.  The offsetting revenue is the DOLA grant received 
to assist with the costs of construction for the Riverside Cultural Center.  

 
Item 1.4 is for the purchase of an additional module to the e-ticket system and is funded by traffic 
calming surcharges. Item 1.7 funds the contract mowing for code enforcement purposes. These costs 
will be billed to the homeowners but it may take up to 12 months to receive reimbursement if it goes 
all the way to the point of attaching the property taxes. Finally, in is necessary to transfer the FEMA 
match for the reconstruction of Riverside Park to the CIP- Parks fund.  
 
The Cemetery perpetual care fund includes a carry forward for the construction of a maintenance 
shed. 
 
The Street Impact fund includes a carry forward for completion of construction on St. Vrain and 37th 
Ave.  
 
The Park Impact fund includes an expenditure related to the installation of non-potable systems in 
City owned parks. This will reduce the amount of potable water used by the City and assist with 
reducing the usage of this water.  
 
The Conservation Trust fund includes the purchase of an upgraded weather station for regulating the 
watering cycles in City parks.  
 
The Refuse collection fund includes revenue and expenditures related to debris cleanup from the 
flood.  

 
The CIP – Streets fund includes revenue and expenditures related to street repairs from the flood and 
several carry forward projects as outlined on the long range plan.  
 
The CIP – Parks fund includes revenue and expenditures related to Riverside Park damages due to 
the flood and the transfer in from the General fund.  
 
The Water fund includes revenues and expense related to damage repairs necessary to the Evans 
Ditch which were a result of the flood.  Also included is a carry forward for the radio and meter 
project.  Item 1.11 is a reduction in budget expenses for water conservation projects, this is necessary 
due to costs associated with the flood.  Consulting fees are recommended in order to develop 
financing alternatives and necessary rates in order to provide more information related to the Windy 
Gap project.  Finally, an increase in budget for legal fees is necessary due to a pending water change 



case and EQR research.  
 
The Waste Water fund also includes revenue and expenses related to the damage the system 
sustained in the flood as well as an increase to revenue in item 1.9 which was inadvertently left out 
of the original budget.  Expenses and offsetting revenues are included for damaged property and 
fences.  
 
The Storm Drainage fund includes revenue associated with costs incurred in 2013 related to 
assessment of potential flood damage. Also included are the following capital project carry forwards: 
23rd Ave., Hwy 85/37th St, and 37th St storm sewer improvements.  
 

The Finance Committee reviewed the proposed budget revision at their last meeting and did 
not recommend any changes.  

 
Attachment “A”  identifies the detailed changes for the proposed revisions to the 2014 

Budget. The details are also summarized in the heading of the appropriation ordinance.   
 
Attachment “B”  includes the Beginning Balance by Fund based on preliminary audited 

balances. Final audited balances will be presented by our external auditors by the end of April. The 
preliminary audited 2013 ending balance of all funds of $16,537,355 is higher than the 2013 adopted 
budget projection (including the impact of the final budget revision of 2013) of $7,339,315. The 
majority of the difference is in the General Fund (+$5,930,867), and the Storm Drainage Fund 
(+$879,223). The General Fund variance was due to higher than projected revenues and budget 
savings. The Storm Drainage Fund budgeted for capital projects in 2013 which were not completed 
and are being carried forward to 2014. 

 
Attachment “C”  is a report on the flood related reimbursements and costs.  
 
Details of all financial items are available for Council or Citizens upon request from the 

Finance Department by contacting Jessica Gonifas at 970-475-1106 or jgonifas@ci.evans.co.us. 
 ________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval of the ordinance.  
 
SUGGESTED MOTIONS: 
 

I move to approve Ordinance No. 591-14 on second reading. 
 

I move to deny approval of Ordinance No. 591-14 on second reading. 
 

 

mailto:jgonifas@ci.evans.co.us


   

CITY OF EVANS, COLORADO 
 

ORDINANCE 591-14 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2014 BUDGET; INCREASING 
GENERAL FUND REVENUES BY $1,381,223, APPROPRIATING GENERAL 
FUND EXPENDITURES OF $4,576,609, INCREASING GENERAL FUND 
TRANSFERS OUT BY $1,250,000, APPROPRIATING CEMENTARY 
PERPETUAL CARE FUND EXPENDITURES OF $75,000, APPROPRIATING 
STREET IMPACT FUND EXPENDITURES OF $172,000, APPROPRIATING 
PARK IMPACT FUND EXPENDITURES OF $200,000, APPROPRIATING 
CONSERVATION TRUST FUND EXPENDITURES OF $30,000, 
INCREASING REFUSE FUND REVENUES BY $28,161, APPROPRIATING 
REFUSE FUND EXPENDITURES OF $23,000, INCREASING CIP STREETS 
FUND REVENUES BY $614,608, APPROPRIATING CIP STREETS FUND 
EXPENDITURES OF $1,089,118, INCREASING CIP PARKS FUND 
REVENUES BY $171,792, INCREASING CIP PARKS FUND TRANFERS IN 
BY $1,250,000, APPROPRIATING CIP PARKS FUND EXPENDITURES OF 
$170,000, INCREASING WATER FUND REVENUES BY $1,632,825, 
APPROPRIATING WATER FUND EXPENSES OF $1,441,792, INCREASING 
WASTE WATER FUND REVENUES BY $970,675, APPROPRIATING 
WASTE WATER FUND EXPENSES OF $1,295,233, INCREASING STORM 
DRAINAGE FUND REVENUES BY $7,070, APPROPRIATING STORM 
DRAINAGE FUND EXPENSES OF $736,200. 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8.6 of the Evans Home Rule Charter the Council 

may make additional appropriations by ordinance during the fiscal year; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Manager has certified that additional funds are available for 
appropriations in each fund from actual and anticipated revenues of the current year and prior 
year cash reserves; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council is advised that certain revenues, expenditures and transfers 
must be approved by ordinance. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
EVANS, COLORADO THE FOLLOWING: 
 

Section 1:  Upon the City Manager’s certification that there are current and prior year 
revenues available for appropriation in the General Fund, Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund, Street 
Impact Fund, Park Impact Fund, Conservation Trust Fund, Refuse Fund, Capital Projects – 
Streets Fund, Capital Projects – Parks Fund, Water Fund, Waste Water Fund, Storm Drainage 
Fund, and the City Council hereby makes supplemental appropriations as itemized in Attachment 
“A” attached hereto. 
 

Section 2:  The City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City Manager to enter into 
such contracts and execute such documents on behalf of the City as may be necessary and 



   2 

customary to expend the funds hereby appropriated for all operations, capital projects and debt 
within this budget as amended in accordance with the requirements of the Home Rule Charter 
and the City’s Financial Policies. 
 

Section 3:  The adoption of this Ordinance will promote the health, safety and general 
welfare of the Evans community. 
 

Section 4:  If any provision of this Ordinance or portion thereof is held by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality 
shall not affect any other provision which can be given effect without the invalid portion. 
 

Section 5:  All prior ordinances, resolutions, or other acts, or parts thereof, by the City of 
Evans in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed, except that this repealer shall not be 
construed to revive any previously repealed or expired act, ordinance or resolution, or part 
thereof. 
 

Section 6:  This Ordinance shall be effective following the adoption by Section 8.5 of the 
Home Rule Charter. 
 

PASSED and APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Evans 
on this 15th day of April, 2014. 

 
CITY OF EVANS, COLORADO 
 

 
        By:      

Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
     

City Clerk 
 
 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON SECOND READING this 6th day of May, 

2014. 
 

 
CITY OF EVANS, COLORADO 
 

 
        By:      

Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
     

City Clerk 













































________________________________________________________________________ 
 

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE:  May 6, 2014 
 
AGENDA ITEM: 7.D 
 
SUBJECT: ORDINANCE 592-14 REQUIRING THAT AN APPLICANT PAY 

ALL INDEBTEDNESS OWED TO THE CITY BEFORE AN 
APPLICATION FOR A LICENSE, PERMIT OR OTHER 
AUTHORIZATION WILL BE PROCESSED OR APPROVED.    
(2nd READING) 

 
PRESENTED BY: Scott Krob, City Attorney 
________________________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
 
In response to applications the City receives, the City grants  applicants the ability to 
undertake a variety of activities within the city, including but not limited to land use 
developments, subdivisions, construction of homes and buildings, operation of a liquor 
licensed establishment, and operation of  a business.  City staff has identified a need to 
make sure that before the City processes or issues a permit, or license, or other authority 
to undertake an activity, the applicant is current on any taxes, fees, or indebtedness they 
owe to the City. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
 
The adoption of the proposed ordinance may assist the City in collecting past due taxes, 
fees, or other amounts due the City and in encouraging people and entities to keep current 
with their bills from the City, as an application will not be processed or approved until 
the applicant and any related entities are current on all amounts owed to the City. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends adoption of the ordinance as presented. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
SUGGESTED MOTIONS: 
 
“I move to approve Ordinance No. 592-14 on second reading.”  
 
“I move to deny Ordinance No. 592-14 on second reading.” 
________________________________________________________________________  



CITY OF EVANS, COLORADO 
 

ORDINANCE 592-14 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING THAT AN APPLICANT PAY ALL INDEBTEDNESS 
OWED TO THE CITY OF EVANS FOR A LICENSE, PERMIT OR OTHER 

AUTHORIZATION FROM THE CITY BEFORE AN APPLICATION FOR SUCH LICENSE, 
PERMIT OR OTHER AUTHORIZATION WILL BE PROCESSED OR APPROVED 

 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Evans, Colorado, pursuant to Colorado 
statute and the Evans City Charter, is vested with the authority of administering the affairs of the 
City of Evans, Colorado; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City issues a variety of licenses, permits and other authorizations 
granting the applicant the ability of the applicant to undertake certain activities, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the fiscal interests of the City 
to ensure that any and all debts owed to the City are paid in full and all accounts with the City 
are current before an application for a license, permit or other authorization is processed and 
before such license, permit or other authorization is approved. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF EVANS, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. Title 01 General Provisions, of the Evans City Code shall be amended by adding Chapter 
1.24, Payment of Obligations Before Processing or Approving Applications, which shall read in 
its entirety as follows: 
 
Chapter 1.24 
 
PAYMENT OF OBLIGATIONS BEFORE PROCESSING OR APPROVING APPLICATIONS 
 
Sections: 
 
1.24.010 Payment of obligations before application will be processed 
1.24.020 Payment of obligations before license, permit or authorization will be approved 



 
 

 

1.24.010 Payment of obligations before application will be processed.  No application for a 
permit, license, or other authorization issued by the City of Evans or any of its departments or 
related entities or personnel shall be processed unless and until all taxes, fees, assessments, liens, 
accounts, and other charges of any type owed to the City of Evans by the applicant as well as any 
of the principals, parent entities, subsidiaries, or other entities or individuals related to the 
applicant, are paid in full and current. 
 
1.24.020 Payment of obligations before permit, license or other authorization will be 
approved.  No application for a permit, license, or other authorization issued by the City of 
Evans or any of its departments or related entities or personnel shall be approved unless and until 
all taxes, fees, assessments, liens, accounts, and other charges of any type owed to the City of 
Evans by the applicant as well as any of the principals, parent entities, subsidiaries, or other 
entities or individuals related to the applicant, are paid in full and current. 
 
2. Severability. If any article, section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this 
Ordinance is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason such decision shall not affect 
the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.  The City Council 
hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each part or parts thereof 
irrespective of the fact that any one part or parts be declared unconstitutional or invalid. 
 
3.  Repeal.  Existing ordinances or parts of ordinances covering the same matters embraced 
in this ordinance are hereby repealed and all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with 
the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed except that this repeal shall not affect or 
prevent the prosecution or punishment of any person for any act done or committed in violation 
of any ordinance hereby repealed prior to the effective date of this ordinance. 
 
INTRODUCED AND PASSED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF EVANS ON THIS 15th DAY OF APRIL, 2014. 
 
 
ATTEST:        CITY OF EVANS, COLORADO 
 
 
 
__________________________________ By: _____________________________            
City Clerk                       Mayor 



  

 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED ON A SECOND READING THIS 6th DAY OF MAY, 2014.  
 
 
 
ATTEST:        CITY OF EVANS, COLORADO 
 
 
 
__________________________________ By: _____________________________              
City Clerk            Mayor 
 
 



 
 

  
 CITY COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 
 
DATE: May 6, 2014 
 
AGENDA ITEM: 8.B  
 
SUBJECT: Development Agreement for Construction and Financing of Non-

potable Water Distribution System (Tuscany Subdivision) 
 
PRESENTED BY: Fred Starr, AICP, Public Works Director 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
On September 27, 2000, the City approved a Public Improvements Development Agreement 
between the City of Evans and Tuscany LLC (Developer) for the Tuscany – First Filing.  As part 
of this agreement the Developer agreed to install a private non-potable water irrigation system. 
Due to economic circumstances, the developer was unable to complete all of the non-potable 
irrigation system.   
 
The installation of the non-potable system in the development will save the usage of 
approximately 14 million gallons of potable water, helping to manage the City’s potable water 
cap with the City of Greeley.  
 
PFP Craft Tuscany Real Estate Holdings, LLC (current Developer) intends to purchase 
approximately sixty (60) platted lots within the Tuscany - First Filing and wishes to assist the 
City of Evans with the completion and financing of the non-potable water system which is 
estimated to cost approximately $500,000.   
 
City Staff and the current Developer have negotiated the terms as proposed in the attached 
agreement which would result in the completion of the non-potable irrigation system thru the 
collection of Water System Development Fees within the Tuscany subdivision and the 
understanding that the Developer is relieved of certain other obligations in the previous 
development agreement referenced in Sections 22, 23 and 24 of Exhibit B-3.  These sections 
reference the original developer’s obligation to pay a portion of the cost associated with 
improvements to 47th Avenue, 37th Street and a traffic signal at the intersection of 37th Street and 
47th Avenue.   
 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
 
This agreement requires the City to hold all Water System Development Fees collected off of 
building permits issued within the Tuscany sub division in escrow to fund the construction of the 
non-potable system. At the point that the 50th water system development fee is collected, the 
Developer would then enter into a reimbursement agreement with the City. At this point the 
balance is anticipated to be less than $106,000.  This balance would be reimbursed to the 
developer through additional system development fees collected within Tuscany and would 
accrue interest at the rate of 6% per annum and if not reimbursed within a five year period, the 



 
 

balance would be due to the developer.  If no additional permits were collected and the total 
balance of $106,000 was left at the end of the five year term, the accrued interest would be 
approximately $43,000.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
  
City of Evans staff recommends that the City Council approve the proposed Development 
Agreement.  
 
SUGGESTED MOTIONS:  
 
“I move to approve the Development Agreement for Construction and Financing of Non-
potable Water Distribution System (Tuscany Subdivision). 
 
“I move to deny the Development Agreement for Construction and Financing of Non-potable 
Water Distribution System (Tuscany Subdivision). 



 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION AND FINANCING OF NON-POTABLE 

WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
(TUSCANY SUBDIVISION) 

 
 
 

This Agreement is entered into this _____ day  of_____________________, 2014, by and between the City of 
Evans, Colorado, a Colorado home rule municipality, acting by and through  its Water Utility Enterprise  
(collectively, “the City”) specifically its Water Utility Enterprise and  PFP Craft Tuscany Real Estate Holdings, 
LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (“Developer”) for the purpose of financing and constructing a non-
potable water distribution system for the Tuscany Subdivision. 
 
WHEREAS, certain real property (“the Development”) located within the City was previously subdivided and 
platted as specifically described in the plat approved by the City for Tuscany Subdivision – First Filing and 
recorded on March 12, 2000 with the Weld County Clerk and Record at Reception No. 2756849, as 
subsequently modified and replatted , in part, as Tuscany – Second Filing, recorded on January 14, 2001 at 
Reception No. 2616649, and 
 
WHEREAS, following approval of the plat for the Development, a portion of the Development was improved 
and residential homes were constructed thereon, while other portions of the Development remained vacant and 
undeveloped, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Developer intends to acquire a substantial portion of the unimproved portions of the 
Development and desires to encourage the City to design and construct a non-potable water distribution system 
that will benefit all portions of the Development (“the System”), and  
 
WHEREAS, the City is willing to undertake the design and construction of the System, once it is assured that a 
certain amount of the costs of the System will be funded through Water System Development Charges received 
by the City in connection with development of the currently undeveloped portions of the Development, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Developer is willing to assist the City in funding the design and construction of the System, 
and  
 
WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to encourage the use of non-potable 
water. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations and covenants set forth herein, and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as 
follows: 
 
 
1. The City agrees to design and construct or cause to be designed and constructed and placed into service 
a non-potable water distribution system to provide non-potable water to the Development.  The System will be 
divert water from a pond located on  Track “O” of Tuscany Second Filing  (identified in Attachment A) .  The 
System will be located, in part, on Track O and will convey non-potable water to the individual service lines 
within the Development, as they currently exist and as they may be constructed in the future.   The point of 
connection will be identified in the final construction plans.  The City’s obligation to design and construct the 
System is expressly subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the following sections. 
 



2. The Developer agrees, at no cost to the City, to negotiate with the owner of  Track “O” of Tuscany 
second filing to obtain an easement and other necessary approvals for the purposes of  installing and 
maintaining the pump house and pond for use by the City.  
 
3. All Water System Development Charges received after the date of this Agreement in connection with 
building permits for single family residential structures to be built within any part of the Development for all 
structures shall be placed in a separate fund by the City, known as the Tuscany Non-Potable System Fund.  
Such development charges shall be devoted solely and exclusively to paying for the design and construction of 
the System, including reimbursing the Developer as provided in Section 6, below, until all such costs have been 
fully paid. 
 
4. The City shall have no obligation to commence design or construction of the System unless and until a 
minimum of an additional fifty (50) single family building permits have been issued for structures within the 
Development after the date of this Agreement and the Water System Development Charges for each of those 
permits has been received by the City.  The date on which the fifty-first building permit is issued and the 
corresponding Water System Development Charges have been paid will be the “System Commencement Date.” 
 
5. Within 10 days after the System Commencement Date, the City shall release a Request for Bid (the 
“Bid”) for the construction of the System.  The design specifications will be the sole decision of the City with 
the intent of proving a system similar to those which are in other areas of the City, and may not resemble the 
original design outlined within the 2000 Development Agreement.  

 
6.   Within 10 days after City identifying the contractor (including City Council approval)  to design and 
install the System, the Developer shall pay to the City the difference between the winning bid  and the sum of 
the fifty additional Water System Development Charges (“the Nonpotable Advance”) to be used to pay for the 
construction of the System, not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000). Based on the 2014 
adopted Water System Development Fees, fifty residential building permits will yield $394,337.50.  Although 
the Water System Development Fees may increase over time, but based on today’s rates and the not to exceed 
amount of $500,000 the Nonpotable Advance would be 105,662.50.  

 
7. The City shall commence construction within 12 months of the System Commencement Date and 
receipt of the Nonpotable Advance and diligently pursue the construction of the System to completion.   
 

8. Interest shall accrue on the unreimbursed balance of the Nonpotable Advance at the rate of 6% per 
annum calculated on a 365-day basis. The City shall reimburse __________________ the amount of the 
Nonpotable Advance, plus all accrued interest by paying to _____________________ all Water System 
Development Charges as they are collected by the City in connection with permits issued for all structures 
within the Development after the System Commencement Date.  Any remaining unpaid balance of the 
Nonpotable Advance, plus all accrued interest, shall be paid in full on or before five years from the System 
Commencement Date.  

9.  If the required additional fifty single family building permits have not issued by three years from the 
date of this Agreement, then the City’s obligation to design and construct the System will terminate and be of 
no further force or effect, and all funds in the Tuscany Non-Potable System Fund shall be available for use 
within the Water Enterprise. 
 
10.  Developer acknowledges that the City and Developer’s predecessor entered into a Public Improvements 
Developers Agreement For City of Evans (Tuscany – First Filing)  on or September 27, 2000, which was 
recorded at Reception No. 2799495 of the records of the Weld County Clerk and Recorder.  Developer does not 
accepts or assume the obligations of its predecessor under such Agreement.   This Agreement satisfies the 
obligations under Development Agreement that relate to providing a nonpotable water system.  Developer is 



specifically relieved of any obligations under Sections 22, 23, and 24 in Exhibit B-3 to the Development 
Agreement. 
  
11. The rights and obligations under this Agreement shall be appurtenant to and shall run with and be 
binding on the Property in perpetuity. The Parties shall cause this Agreement to be recorded in the real property 
records of Weld County, Colorado. 

12. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the September 9, 2000 
Development Agreement unless expressly provided otherwise herein. The foregoing Recitals are incorporated 
into this Agreement.  In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and the September 9, 2000 
Development Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control.  Except as specifically modified herein, the 
terms of the September 9, 2000 Development Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

13. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the matters set forth 
herein. No change or modification to this Agreement shall be valid unless the same is in writing and signed by 
the parties hereto.  No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and 
signed by the party against whom it is sought to be enforced. 

14. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which taken together shall be deemed 
one original.   

[Signature pages follow.] 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth 
above. 

 
CITYOF EVANS 

 
By:        
       John Morris, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________ 
Raegan Rob, Evans City Clerk 
 

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE: 

____________________________ 
Jessica Gonifas, Deputy City Manager 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________ 
Scott Krob, City Attorney 

DEVELOPER: 

_____________________ 
__________________________, 
a __________________________ 

 
 

By:        
Name: _____________________________ 
Title: _______________________________       

 
 
 
STATE OF COLORADO  ) 
     ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ____________ ___ ) 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of __________, 2014, by 
_________________________, as _________________________ of ______________________, a 
________________________.  
 
Witness my hand and official seal. 

_____________________________ 
Notary Public 

My commission expires:  ______________ 
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CITY COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 

DATE: May 6, 2014  

AGENDA ITEM: 8.C 

SUBJECT: Approval of Professional Services Agreement for Utilities 

PRESENTED BY: Fred Starr, Public Works Director 
 Jessica Gonifas, CPA, Deputy City Manager 

INTRODUCTION: 

The flood, while devastating in many ways, has brought into focus our critical need for long-
term planning, adequate funding for maintenance and operations, oversight of facilities 
management and operations, and other issues within our utilities functions. Not only was there 
damage to our Waste Water Treatment Facility (WWTF) as a result of the disaster, but the City 
has regulatory compliance issues with the Evans WWTF and the Hill n Park WWTF. As a result, 
we are faced with a convergence of extremely important, priority level issues that must be 
addressed quickly, efficiently, and in a manner that will build trust and relationships with all 
stakeholders. 

The City determined that the most effective way to address all of the utilities issues was to hire a 
qualified professional firm or consultant to guide City staff and City Council through these 
challenging issues.   The selected consultant would be assigned full time to the City of Evans for 
a period of 12-18 months and take the lead in making recommendations and decisions regarding 
the following (as well as other related topics): 

• Waste Water Treatment Facility (WWTF) for FEMA flood damage purposes 
• WWTF for long range decisions 
• WWTF to solve issues related to regulatory guidelines with CDPHE and federal 
• Waste Water Rates to address new facilities, long range CIP issues, maintenance, and 

operations 
• Water Rates to address new facilities, long range CIP issues, maintenance and operations 

(in conjunction with all utility rates) 
• Study and recommendations related to water dedication rights (known as EQR’s) for 

future development 
• Water projects to include NISP, Windy Gap, regional water treatment options, and 

existing contract with Greeley 
• Storm Water rates and long range planning 
• Evans Ditch rates and long range planning 
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• Refuse rates and recycling needs 
 

BACKGROUND: 

Regarding Waste Water, the opportunity exists to create a plan for FEMA (by June 15, 2014 with 
possible extensions) that will also satisfy the State (Water quality requirements) and qualify the 
City for other sources of grant and loan funds.  Much of the work has been completed and 
studied; however, a final decision has not yet been reached.  Recently, FEMA agreed to postpone 
submittal of the WWTF project worksheet in order for additional review that may lead to more 
creative and appropriate solutions for long-term resolution of our many issues.   

The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment also has pressing regulatory issues 
that must be answered by the City.  Recently a letter was sent about the Evans WWTF 
compliance issues, but the overarching question of WWT still remains to be answered, as well as 
the rates that will determine the final resolution. 

Due to the immense damage from the flood, and long standing permitting issues within the waste 
water system, the FIRST and most CRITICAL issues to address are in the waste water 
fund.  However, again due to long standing issues, the water fund is also at a critical stage.  With 
the possible need to fund Windy Gap and NISP, the City must determine which projects can be 
funded and how. Additionally, water for development has been complicated and 
confusing.  Storm water has long been a problem in Historic Evans. 

The City owns its own water supply through water rights dedication, the ownership of water 
rights delivered through the Evans Ditch, and through cash in lieu process, but potable water is 
treated by the City of Greeley in accordance with a long-standing contract. This contract includes 
a special plant investment fee (commonly called the “cap”). This cap has been exceeded several 
times since the agreement was entered into. The cost of exceeding this cap has placed significant 
pressure on the City funds. There have been discussions in the past of the City establishing its 
own water treatment system or cooperating with other Cities in a regional treatment system.  

In the mid-2000s the City adopted a new water rate system that contributed to a city council 
recall election (it was not successful) and special water rate study. Water rates have been 
increased incrementally to their current level. Neither the current water rates nor waste water 
rates are adequate to fund major system maintenance. Waste water rates are particularly low and 
cannot fund the improvements necessary to address regulatory improvements.  

The selected consultant (or firm) was required to have a positive track record with the State of 
Colorado, strong working relationships with state and federal agencies already established, a 
long history of successful capital projects, impeccable credentials, the ability to make critical 
recommendations to a wide range of stakeholders in a way that is clear and easy to understand, 
and be comfortable working in change environments.  Staff understood that it was likely we 
would have a team of consultants, but we required one lead individual who would be the main 
point of contact, the face of the utilities discussions, and the one person that would deal with all 
stakeholders. 
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A Request for Proposals was released for two weeks, with responses due on Friday, May 2, 
2014.  The following firms submitted a response for review: 

 HDR 
 Olsson Associates 

 
The following criterion was used in evaluating the submittals received in response to this RFP: 
• Background and experience of firm and personnel 
• Past performance and service on similar assignments/projects 
• Firm’s quality assurance and control procedures 
• Proposed approach to the completing the project objective (proposed scope of work) 
• Technical qualifications (staff who will actually work on the projects) 

After a full review of the responses, numerous emails and phone calls and an interview with 
Olsson Associates, staff is recommending that the City Council approve the Professional 
Services Agreement for utilities management with Olsson Associates in an amount not to exceed 
$150,000 for 2014.  The firm will start work on Wednesday, May 7 with a focus on the most 
critical issue of the WWTF. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:   

The expenses for the contract will be tracked and allocated to the appropriate utility fund and it is 
anticipated that only the Water and Waste Water funds will incur expenses in 2014.  The budget 
for this agreement is proposed by fund as follows: 

Water Fund  25% $  37,500 

Waste Water Fund 75% $112,500 

The Water fund will require a preliminary budget revision for $37,500 out of the “system 
expansion” category.  This will leave budgeted ending cash balance in the fund of $1,487,882. 

The Waste Water fund currently has budget appropriated for capital improvements to the Hill 
and Park head works screening improvements. Staff recommends due to the significance of this 
contract and the additional capital projects needs within the utility, that this funds be reallocated 
to the professional services agreement and that the screening improvements be considered with 
the larger package of capital improvement needs.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approving the Professional Services Agreement with Olsson in the amount of 
$150,000 and a preliminary budget revision in the Water fund as outlined above.  

SUGGESTED MOTION: 
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“I move to approve entering into an agreement with Olsson Associates to address critical issues 
in the utilities function along with approval of a preliminary budget revision.” 

“I move to deny entering into an agreement with Olsson Associates to address critical issues in 
the utilities function along with approval of a preliminary budget revision.”  



City Council Calendar 
April 2014 through May 2014 

 

MAY Event Location Time 

2 City Council Retreat Evans City Complex 5:30 PM - 8:30 PM 

3 City Council Retreat Evans City Complex 8:30 AM - 12:00 PM 

3-4 City of Evans  
Spring Clean-up Days 

3323 1st Ave, Evans 8:00 AM - 4:00 PM 

6 City Council Work Session &  
Regular City Council Meeting 

Evans City Complex Begins at 5:45 PM 

15  CML Luncheon Loveland Police Building 
810 E. 10th Street 

Noon - 1:30 PM 

20 City Council Work Session &  
Regular City Council Meeting 

Evans City Complex Begins at 6:00 PM 

1 NFRMPO May Meeting LaSalle Community  
Center, 101 Todd Ave.  

6:00 PM - 8:30 PM 

15 Evans Chamber  
Business After Hours   

Landmark Builders      
3812 Carson Ave. 

5:00 PM - 7:00 PM 

8 Flood Recovery Taskforce Evans City Complex 6:00 PM - 8:00 PM 

22 Flood Recovery Taskforce Evans City Complex 6:00 PM - 8:00 PM 

MAY 2014 
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 

    1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

JUNE 2014 
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

29 30      

JUNE Event Location Time 

3 City Council Work Session &  
Regular City Council Meeting 

Evans City Complex Begins at 6:00 PM 

12 Flood Recovery Taskforce Evans City Complex 6:00 PM - 8:00 PM 

17 City Council Work Session &  
Regular City Council Meeting 

Evans City Complex Begins at 6:00 PM 

26 Flood Recovery Taskforce Evans City Complex 6:00 PM - 8:00 PM 

http://www.nfrmpo.org/Calendar/Event.aspx�
http://www.cml.org/public/Core/Events/eventdetails.aspx?iKey=OUT_LOVE14&TemplateType=A�
http://evanschamber.org/event/business-after-hours-3/�
http://evanschamber.org/event/business-after-hours-3/�
http://evanschamber.org/event/business-after-hours-3/�
http://evanschamber.org/event/business-after-hours-3/�
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